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CEVED
March 15, 2013

MAR 2 02013

Dan BottriIl
Chief Administration Officer
City of White Rock
15322 Buena Vista Ave
White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6

Dear Mr. Bottrill:

Re: Archived Drinking Water Chemistry Reports — City of White Rock

It was a pleasure meeting you, Mayor Wayne Baldwin and Sandra Kurylo on
Wednesday March 13. At your request, I have enclosed several drinking water
chemistry reports dating back to 1995 as you were interested in the trending of the
arsenic and manganese levels. More recent summary reports may be obtained off of
the EPCOR White Rock website. If there is anything you need clarified or require I can
be reached at 1.604.870.7911.

Yours sincerely,

Deaniill, C.P.H.1. (C)
Public Health Inspector
Drinking Water Program

DSIpg

End(s).

cc: Dr. Lisa Mu, Medical Health Officer & Drinking Water Officer, Fraser Health
Authority
Mr. Marc Zubel, Manager, Drinking Water Program, Fraser Health Authority.

Public Health Protection #207 - 2776 Bourquin Crescent West Tel (604) 870-7900
Fraser Health Authority Abbotsford BC Fax (604) 870-7901

V2S 6A4 Canada www.frasechealth.ca
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TRACE METALS

Physical and Chemical Water Quality Data for
White Rock Source and Distribution Water System
for 2012
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AIkaflnlty(totaI..sCaCO8 mg/C 81 118 105 NA

Calcium mg/C 21.0 24.2 22.2 NA
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Hardness (total. a. 0C03) mg/C 87 102 94 NA
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Suiphat. mg/C 1 23 15 500 (AOl

Thtal Olssolv.d Boflds mg/C 130 299 192 500 (AOl

4 —- -

ACU 4 <5 <5 I5TCU (AOl

pS/cm 226 528 323 NA

20 7.7 7.3 8.5-8.5 (AOl
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EPC?R

Aluminum mg/C <0,005 0.01 <0.005 0.1

Antimony mg/C <0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002 0.006

Ara.nlc mg/I. 0,004 0.010 0.006 0.01

Barium mg/C 0.011 0.020 0.014 1

Boron mg/C 0.012 0.083 0.037 6

Cadmium mg/C <0.00007 <0.00007 <0.00007 0.005

CalcIum mg/C 210 24.2 22.2 NA

Chromium mg/I. <0.0006 0.0018 <0.0005 0.05

Copper mg/I. <0.001 0.165 0.016 1 (AOl

hoe mg/C 0006 0.119 0018 0.3(AO)

Lied mg/C <0.0001 0.0011 00003 001

Magnesium mg/C 8.4 107 96 NA

Manganiee mg/C <0.001 0 129 0 063 0.06 (AOl

Mareny mg/C <0.00001 <0.00001 4.00001 0.001

Phieplionic mg/C 0.09 0.20 0.16 NA

Pota..Ium mg/C 2.5 4.4 33 NA

8.lcnlum mg/C <0.0005 0.0068 0.0011 0.01

SHlssn mg/C 9.06 8.45 9.24 NA

Uranium mg/C <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.02

‘nedlum mg/C 0.0025 0.0050 0.0034 NA

Zinc mg/C 0.01 0.140 0.010 5 (AO(

Suite 203, 15261 Russell Avenue
White Rock, BCV4B 2P7
Canada

Ph: 604-536-6112

www.epcor.com



A NORWEST
— LABS

Analytical Report
Norwest Labs
#104, 19575-55 A Ave.
Surrey, BC. V3S 8P8
Phone: (604)514-3322
Fax: (604)5143323

Bill to: EPCOR Project NWL Lot ID: 487572
Report to: EPCOR ID:

Control Number E27136t
102 - 1440 George Street Name: Annual Samples (Metals)
White Rock, BC, Canada Location:

Date Received: Aug 23, 2006

V43 4A3 Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006
Attn: Betty Icharia LSD:

Report Number 894444
Sampled By: P.O.:

Company: Epcor Acct. Code:

Page: 2of23

N’M.Number 487572-2
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 9:15:00AM
Sample Description Bergstorm & H. Bluff
Sample Matrix Water

Detection Guideline Guideline
Anaiyte Units Result Limit Limit Comments

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable mgfL <0.005 0 . 005 0. 1 Acceptable
Antimony Extractable mg/L <0.0002 0.0002 0.006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable mg/L 0.0055 0. 0002 0.01 Pass
Barium Extractable mg/L 0.025 0. 001 1 Pass
Boron Extractable mg/L 0. 019 0. 002 5 Pass
Cadmium Extractable mg/L <0.00001 0.00001 0.005 Pass
Chromium Extractable mg/L 0.001 0.0005 0.05 Pass
Copper Extractable mg/L 0.034 0.001 1 Acceptable
Lead Extractable mg/L 0.0004 0.0001 0.01 Pass
Uranium Extractable mg/L <0.0005 0.0005 0.02 Pass
Zinc Extractable mg/L 0.005 0. 001 5 Acceptable
Metals Total
Mercury Total ug/t <0.02 0.02 Na
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable Colour units <5 5 15 Acceptable,
Turbidity NTU 1 0. 1 5 Acceptable
Routine Water
pH 8.05 — 6.5 — 8.5 Acceptable
Electrical Conductivity Water uS/cm 263 1 n/a
Sodium Extractable mg!L 13.6 0.4 200 Acceptable
Iron Extractable mg/L <0. 03 0. 03 0. 3 Acceptable
Manganese Extractable mg/L <0. 005 0 . 005 0. 05 Acceptable
Chloride Dissolved mg/L 17 .0 0. 4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mg/L 0. 12 0 . 05 1 . 5 Pass
Nitrate-N mgIL 0.27 0.01 10 Pass
Nitrite-N mg/L <0.005 0.005 1 Pass
Sulfate (S04) mgIL 16 0. 9 500 Acceptable
T-Akalinity as CaCO3 mgIL 100 5 250—650 Low
Total Dissolved Solids mgIL 140 1 500 Acceptable
Hardness as CaCO3 mgIL 101 Hard

Please Note: Related regulatory criteria are provided as a service to clients. Norweal Cabs responsibility Is limited to analytical dels We are not
responsible for ensuring that listed criteria are current, scientltreally valid, appropriate end sufficient for the user of the data.



Norwest Labs
NORWEST Analytical Report

#104,19575.55 A Ave.
Surrey, BC. V3S BPSLABS Phone: (604) 514-3322
Fax: (604) 514-3323

Bill to: EPOR Project NWL Lot ID: 487572
Report to: EPCOR ID:

Control Number E 271361
102- 1440 George Street Name: Annual Samples (Metals)

Date Received: Aug 23, 2006White Rock, BC, Canada Location:
V4B 4A3 Date Reporteci Aug 29, 2006

LSD:Attn: Betty Icharia Report Number 894444
Sampled By: P.O.:

Company: Epoor Acct. Code:

Page: 1 of 23

F’W&Nurnb 487572-1
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 9:22:00AM
Sample Description 1400 BIk. Cory Rd.
Sample Matrix Water

Detection Guideline Guideline
Analyte Units Result Limit Limit Comments

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable mgIL <0.005 0.005 0.1 Acceptable
Antimony Extractable mg/I <0.0002 0.0002 0.006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable mg/L 0.0060 0.0002 0.01 Pass
Barium Extractable mg/L 0.019 0.001 1 Pass
Boron Extractable mg/I 0.018 0.002 5 Pass
Cadmium Extractable mgIL <0.00001 0.00001 0.005 Pass
Chromium Extractable mg/L 0.0009 0.0005 0.05 Pass
Copper Extractable mg/L 0 . 075 0. 001 1 Acceptable
Lead Extractable mg/I.. 0.0006 0.0001 0.01 Pass
Uranium Extractable mg/L <0.0005 0.0005 0.02 Pass
Zinc Extractable mg/I 0.009 0.001 5 Acceptable
Metals Total
Mercury Total ug/I <0.02 0.02 n/a
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colouc Apparent, Potable Colour units <5 5 15 Acceptable
Turbidity NTU 0. 3 0. 1 5 Acceptable
Routine Water
pH 8.03 — 6.5 — 8.5 Acceptable
Electrical Conductivity Water uS/cm 259 1 n/a
Sodium Extractable mg/I 13. 8 0. 4 200 Acceptable
Iron Extractable mg/I <0.03 0.03 0.3 Acceptable
Manganese Extractable mg/I 0.006 0.005 0.05 Acceptable
Chloride Dissolved mg/I 22.5 0.4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mg/I 0. 12 0.05 1 .5 Pass
Nitrate-N mg/I 0.21 0.01 10 Pass
Nitrite-N mg/I <0.005 0.005 1 Pass
Sulfate (504) mg/I 14 0.9 500 Acceptable
T-Alkaiinity asCaCO3 mg/L 100 5 250—650 Low
Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 140 1 500 Acceptable
Hardness asCaCO3 mg/I 97 Moderately Hard

Please Note: Related regulatory criteria are provIded as a service to clients. Norwest Labs’ responsibility is limited to analytical data. We are not
responsible for ensuring that listed criteria are currant, scIentIfically valid, appropriate and sulficlent for the user of the data.



, NORWEST
LABS

Analytical Report
Norwest Labs
#104, 19575-55 A Ave.
Surrey. BC. V3S BPS
Phone: (604) 514-3322
Fax: (604)514-3323

Bill to: EPOR Project NWL Lot ID: 487572
Report to: EPCOR

ControlNumber. 1271361
102- 1440 George Street Name: Annual Samples (Metals)
White Rock, BC, Canada Date ReceIved: Aug 23, 2006

Location:
V4B 4A3 Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006

Aftn: Betty Icharia ISO:
Report Number 894444

Sampled By: P.O.:
Company: Epcor Acct. Code:

Page: 3of23

NWL Number 487572-3
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 12:45:00PM
Sample Descnption 13700 BIk. Blackburn
Sample Matrix Water

Detection Guideline Guideline
Analyte Units Result Limit Limit Comments

mg/I
mg/I
mg/I
mg/I
mg/I
mg/I
mg)L
mg/I
mg/I
mg/I
mg/I

<0.005
<0. 0 002

0. 0054
0.018
0.019

<0.00001
0. 0010
0,043
0. 0002

<0. 0005
0.012

ug/I <0.02

Colour units

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable 0. 005 0. 1 Acceptable
Antimony Extractable 0.0002 0. 006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable 0. 0002 0. 01 Pass
Barium Extractable 0.001 1 Pass
Boron Extractable 0. 002 5 Pass
Cadmium Extractable 0.00001 0.J05 Pass
Chromium Extractable 0. 0005 0. 05 Pass
Copper Extractable 0. 001 1 Acceptable
Lead Extractable 0.0001 0.01 Pass
Uranium Extractable 0.0005 0.02 Pass
Zinc Extractable 0. 001 5 Acceptable
Metals Total
Mercury Total 0. 02 n/a
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable 5 15 Acceptable
Turbidity NTU 1 . 2 0. 1 5 Acceptable
Routine Water
pH 8.05 — 6.5 — 8.5 Acceptable
Electrical Conductivity Water uS/cm 266 1 n/a
Sodium Extractable mg/I 13. 5 0. 4 200 Acceptable
Iron Extractable mg/I <0 . 03 0 . 03 0. 3 Acceptable
Manganese Extractable mg/I <0. 005 0. 005 0. 05 Acceptable
Chloride Dissolved mg/I 14.0 0.4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mg/I 0.12 0.05 1.5 Pass
Nitrate - N mg/I 0. 28 0. 01 10 Pass
Nitrite-N mg/L <0.005 0.005 Pass
Sulfate fSO4) mg/I 15 0. 9 SOC Acceptable
T-Aikalinity asCaCO3 mg/I 102 5 250—650 Low
Total Dissolved Solids mg/I 140 1 500 Acceptable
Hardness as CaCO3 mg/I 100 Hard

<5

Please Note: Related regulatory critena are provided as a service to clients. NorwaCt Labs’ responsibility Is limited to analytical date. We are not
responsible for ensurIng that listed criteria are current, scientifically valid, appropriate end sufficient far the user of the data.



Norwest Labs
NORWEST Analytical R

#104, 19575-55 A Ave
eport Surrey, BC. V3S8P6LABS Phone: (604) 514-3322

Fax: (604) 514-3323

Bill to: EPCOR Project NWL Lot ID: 4$7572
Report to: EPCOR ID:

Control Number E 271361
102- 1440 George Street Name: Annual Samples (Metals)

Date Received: Aug23, 2006White Rock, BC, Canada Location:
V4B 4A3 Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006

LSD:Attn: Betty Icharia Report Number X94444
Sampled By: P.O.:

Company: Epcor
Acct. Code:

Page: 4of23

MM. Number 487572-4
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 9:00:00AM
Sample Description 13900 Terry Road
Sample Matrix Water

Detection GuidelIne Guideline
Analyte Units Result LImit Limit Comments

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable mg/L <0.005 0.005 0.1 Acceptable
Antimony Extractable mg/L <0.0002 0.0002 0.006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable mg/I.. 0. 0064 0 . 0002 0. 01 Pass
Barium Extractable mg/I.. 0. 015 0. 001 1 Pass
Boron Extractable mg/L 0. 018 0. 002 5 Pass
Cadmium Extractable mg/L <0.00001 0.00001 0.005 Pass
Chromium Extractable mg/L 0.0007 0.0005 0.05 Pass
Copper Extractable mg/L 0. 016 0. 001 1 Acceptable
Lead Extractable mg/L 0.0002 0.0001 0.01 Pass
Uranium Extractable mgiL <0.0005 0.0005 0.02 Pass
Zinc Extractable mg/L 0. 004 0. 001 5 Acceptable
Metals Total
Mercury Total ug/L <0.02 0.02 nla
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable Colour units <5 5 15 Acceplable
Turbidity NTh 0. 8 0. 1 5 Acceptable
Routine Water
pH 8.12 — 6.5 — 8.5 Acceptable
Electrical Conductivity Water uS/cm 243 1 nla
Sodium Extractable mg/L 14.1 0.4 200 Acceptable
Iron Extractable mg/L <0. 03 0. 03 0.3 Acceptable
Manganese Extractable mg/L 0.012 0.005 0.05 Acceptable
Chloride Dissolved mg!L 14 . 7 0. 4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mg/L 0. 12 0.05 1 .5 Pass
Nitrate- N mgiL 0. 08 0. 01 10 Pass
Nitrite-N mglL <0. 005 0. 005 1 Pass
Sulfate (S04) mgIL 11 0.9 500 Acceptable
T-Alkalinity as CaCO3 mg/L 93 5 250—650 Low
Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 130 1 500 Acceptable
Hardness as CaCO3 mgIL 84 — Moderately Hard

Please Note: Related re9ulatory criteria are previded as a seMce to clients. Norwest Labs’ responsibility Is limited to analytical data. We are not
responsible for erisurln that listed criteria are current, scientifically valid, appropriate and sufficient for the user of the data.
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NORWEST
LABS

Analytical Report
Norwest Labs
#104, 19575-55 A Ave.
Surrey, BC. V3S 8P8
Phone: (604) 5143322
Fax: (604)5743323

Bill to: EPCOR Project NWL Lot 0: 487572
Report to: EPCOR ID:

ConfrolNumbec E271361
102 - 1440 George Street Name: Annual Samples (Metals)
White Rock, BC, Canada Date Received: Aug 23, 2006

LocatIon:
V4B 4A3 Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006

AUn: Betty Icharia LSD:
Report Number 894444

Sampled By: P.O.:
Company: Epcor Acct. Code:

Page: 6o123

NWL Number 487572-6
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 9:40:00AM
Sample Description #1 Well - Oxford
Sample Mabix Water

Detection Guideline GuidelIne
Analyte Units Result Limit Limit Comments

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable
Antimony Extractable
Arsenic Extractable
Barium Extractable
Boron Extractable
Cadmium Extractable
Chromium Extractable
Copper Extractable
Lead Extractable
Uranium Extractable
Zinc Extractable
Metals Total
Mercury Total
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable
Turbidity
Routine Water

mg/I <0.005
mg/I <0.0002
mg/L 0.0072
mg/L 0.016
mg/I 0.016
mgIL <0.00001
mg/I 0.0007
mg/I <0.001
mg/I 0.0004
mg/I.. <0.0005
mg/I 0.005

ug/L <0.02

Colour units <5
NTh 1.1

Acceptable
Pass
Pass
Pass
Pass
Pass
Pass
Acceptable
Pass
Pass
Acceptable

0.1
0.006
0. 0
1
5
0. 0’:5
0.05
1
0.01
0.02
5

15
5

0. 005
0.0002
0. 0002
0.001
0.002
0.0000;
0.0005
0. 001
0. 0001
0.0005
0.001

0.02

5
0.1

1
0.4
0.03
0.005
0.4
0.95
0.01
0.005
0.9
5
1

pH
Electrical Conductivity
Sodium
Iron
Manganese
Chloride
Fluoride
Nitrate-N
Nitrite- N
Sulfate (S04)
T-Alkalinity
Total Dissolved Solids
Hardness

nla

Acceptable
Acceptable

6.5 — 8.5 Acceptable
Water
Extractable
Extractable
Extractable
Dissolved

as CaCO3

as CaCO3

uS/cm
mg/L
mg/I
mg/I
mg/L
mg/I.
mg/I
mg/I
mg/L
mg/I
mg/I
mg/I

8.09
242

<0. 03
0. 056

16.0
0.12
0.07

<0.005
11
90

130
82

200
0.3
0.05
250
1;

10

300
2 50—650
500

n/a
Acceptable
Acceptable
Above Aesthetic
Acceptable
Pass
Pass
Pass
Acceptable
Low
Acceptable
Moderately Hard

Please Note: Related regulatoiy criteria are provided as a service to cHants. Norwest Labs’ responsibility is limited to analytical data We are not
responsible for ensuring that listed critena are current, scientifically valid, appropriate and sufficient for the user of the data.



Norwest Labs
#104, 19575-55 A Ave.NORWEST Anaytica1 Report Surrey. BC. V3S 8P8LABS
Phone: (604) 514-3322
Fax: (604) 5143323

BI to: EPCOR Project NWL Lot ID: 487572
Report to: FPCOR ID:

Control Number: E 271361102 - 1440 George Street Name: Annual Samples (Metals)
Date ReceIved: Aug 23, 2006White Rock, BC, Canada Location:V4B 4A3 Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006

AUn: Betty Icharia LSD:
Report Number: 894M4

Sampled By: P.O.:
Company: Epeor

Acct. Code:

Page: 5of23
NVL Number 467572-5
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 1:05:00PM
Sample Desctipffon Mann Park & High St
Sample Mairix Water

Detection Guideline Guideline
Analyte Units Result Limit Limit Comments

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable mg/L <0.005 0.005 0.1 Acceptable
Antimony Extractable mg/L <0.0002 0.0002 0.006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable mg/L 0.0057 0.0002 0.01 Pass
Barium Extractable mgIL 0.017 0 .001 1 Pass
Boron Extractable mg/I 0. 016 0.002 5 Pass
Cadmium Extractable mgIL <0.00001 0.00001 0.005 Pass
Chromium Extractable mg/I 0. 0007 0. 0005 0 . 05 Pass
Copper Extractable mg/I 0.014 0.001 1 Acceptable
Lead Extractable mg/I 0.0002 0.0001 0.01 Pass
Uranium Extractable mg/I <0.0005 0.0005 0.02 Pass
Zinc Extractable mg/C 0. 016 0 . 001 5 Acceptable
Metals Total
Mercury Total ug/I <0.020 0.02 nia
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable Colour units <5 5 15 Acceptable
Turbidity NTU 1 . 3 0. 1 5 Acceptable
Routine Water
pH 8.06 — 6.5 — 8.5 Acceptable
Electrical Conductivity Waler uS/cm 257 1 n/a
Sodium Extractable mg/C 13.6 0.4 200 Acceptable
Iron Extractable mg/C <0. 03 0. 03 0 . 3 Acceptable
Manganese Extractable mg/C <0.005 0.005 0.05 Acceptable
Chloride Dissolved mg/I 13.0 0.4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mg/I 0.12 0.05 1.5 Pass
Nitrate-N mg/I 0.22 0.01 10 Pass
Nitrite-N mg/I <0.005 0.005 1 Pass
Sutfate ($04) mg/C 14 0.9 500 Acceptable
T-Aikalinity asCaCO3 mg/I 101 5 250—650 Low
Total Dissolved Solids mg/C 140 1 500 Acceptable
Hardness as CaCO3 mg/I 97 Moderately Hard

Please Note: Related regulatory criteria are pro.ldecl as a service to clients. Norwest Labs’ responsibility Is limited to analytical data. We are not
responsible for ensuring that listed criteria are current, scientifically valid, appropriate and sufficient for the user of the data.



NORWEST
LABS

Analytical Report

Norwest Labs
#104, 19575-55 A Ave.
Surrey, BC. V3S 8P8
Phone: (604) 5143322
Fax: (604) 514-3323

Bill to: EPCOR Project NWL Lot ID: 487572
Report to: EPCOR ID:

ControlNumber E27t361
102 - 1440 George Street Name: Annual Samples (Metals)
White Rock, BC, Canada Date Received: Aug 23, 2006

Location:
V4B 4A3 Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006

Attn: Betty Icharia LSD:
Report Number 894444

Sampled By: P.O.:
Company: Epcor Acct, Code:

Page: 7 of 23

NWt. Number 4 87572-7
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 9:45:00AM
Sample Desciiption #2 Well - Oxford
Sample Maix Water

Detection Guideline Guideline
Analyte Units Result LImit Limit Comments

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgfL
mg/L
mg/C
mg/L
mg/C
mg/L
mgIL

<0.005
<0.0002

0. 0050
0.018
0.016

<0.00001
0.0010
0.001
0.0005

<0.0005
0.019

ug/L <0.02

Colour units
rn-u

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable 0.005 0.1 Acceptable
Antimony Extractable 0.0002 0 .006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable 0.0002 0.01 Pass
Barium Extractable 0. 001 1 Pass
Boron Extractable 0.002 5 Pass
Cadmium Extractable 0.00001 0.005 Pass
Chromium Extractable 0.0005 0.05 Pass
Copper Extractable 0. 001 1 Acceptable
Lead Extractable 0.0001 0.01 Pass
Uranium Extractable 0.0005 0,02 Pass
Zinc Extractable 0 . 001 5 Acceptable
Metals Total
Mercury Total 0 .02 ra
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable 5 15 Acceptable
Turbidity 0. 1 5 Acceptable
Routine Water
pH 8.08 - 6.5 - 8.5 Acceptable
Electrical Conductivity Water uS/cm 271 1 n/a
Sodium Extractable mg/L 12.8 0.4 200 Acceptable
Iron Extractable mg/L 0. 03 0 . 03 0 .3 Acceptable
Manganese Extractable mg/C 0. 005 0.005 0. 05 Acceptable
Chloride Dissolved mg/L 13,5 0.4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mg/L 0. 12 0.05 1 .5 Pass
Nitrate - N mg/C 0. 30 0. 01 10 Pass
Nitrite-N mg/C <0.005 0.005 1 Pass
Sulfate fS04) mg/C 16 0. 9 500 Acceptable
T-Alkalinity asCaCO3 mg/C 102 5 250—650 Low
Total Dissolved Solids mg/C 140 1 500 Acceptable
Hardness asCaCO3 mg/L 102 — Hard

<5
1.4

Please Note: Related regulatory criteria are provided as a service to clients Norwest Cabs responsibility Is limited to analytical data. Wa are not
responsible for ensuring that listed criteria are current, scientifically valid, appropriate and sufficient for the user of the data.



)
Norwest Labs

NORWEST Analytical Report Surrey, BC. V3S SPS
#104,19575-55 A Ave.

LABS Phone: (604) 514-3322
Fax: (604) 5143323

Bill to: EPCOR Project NWL Lot ID: 487572
Report to: EPCOR

Conhol Number: E271361
102 - 1440 George Street Name: Annual Samples (Metals)

Date ReceIved: Aug 23,2006White Rock, BC, Canada Location:
V4B 4A3 Date Reported: Aug29, 2006

LSD:Atth: Betty Icharia Report Number: $94444
Sampled By: P.O.:

Company: Epcor Acct. Code:

Page: 8of23

MP/I Numb 487572-8
Sample Date Aug 23. 2006 9:35:00AM
Sample Description #3 Well - Oxford
Sample Matrix Water

Detection Guideline GuidelIne
Analyte Units Result Limit Limit Comments

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable mg/L <0.005 0. 005 0. 1 Acceptabie
Antimony Extractable mg/L <0.0002 0.0002 0.006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable mg/I 0.0068 0.0002 0.01 Pass
Barium Extractable mglL 0.018 0. 001 1 Pass
Boron Extractable mg/I 0.014 0.002 5 Pass
Cadmium Extractable mg/L <0.00001 0.00001 0.005 Pass
Chromium Extractable mg/L 0.0006 0.0005 0.05 Pass
Copper Extractable mgIL <0.001 0. 001 1 Acceptable
Lead Extractable mg/L 0.0001 0.0001 0.01 Pass
Uranium Extractable mgIL <0.0005 0.0005 0.02 Pass
Zinc Extractable mg/I 0.006 0. 001 5 Acceptable
Metals Total
Mercury Total ug/L 0.10 0.02 n/a
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable Colour units <5 5 15 Acceptable
Turbidity NTU 1. 1 0. 1 5 Acceptable
Routine Water
pH 8.13 — 6.5 — 8.5 Acceptable
Electrical Conductivity Water uS/cm 236 1 Na
Sodium Extractable mg/C. 13.1 0. 4 200 Acceptable
Iron Extractable mg/I <0. 03 0. 03 0. 3 Acceptable
Manganese Extractable mg/I 0.172 0.005 0. 05 AboveAesthetic
Chloride Dissolved mg/I 11 . 7 0. 4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mgIL 0.12 0.05 1.5 Pass
Nitrate-N mg/L <0.01 0.01 10 Pass
Nitrite-N mg/L <0.005 0.005 1 Pass
Sulfate (S04) mg/I 10 0. 9 500 Acceptable
T-Jkalinity as CaCO3 mg/I 95 5 250—650 Low
Total Dissolved Solids mg/I 120 1 500 Acceptable
Hardness as CaCO3 mg/L 83 Moderately Hard

Please Note. Related regulatory cfltena are provided as a seri1ce to clients. Norwest Labs responsIbilIty is limited to analytical data. We are not
responsible fvr ensuring that listed criteria are current, scIentifically valid, appropriate and sufficient for the user of the data.



A NORWEST
— LABS

Analytical Report
Norwest Labs
#104, 19575-55 A Ave.
Surrey, BC. V3S 8P8
Phone: (604) 514-3322
Fax: (604) 514-3323

Bill to: E?COR Project NWL Lot ID: 487572
Report to: EPCOR ID:

Contml Number E 27t361
102 - 1440 George Street Name: Annual Samples (Metals)
White Rock, BC, Canada Location:

Date Received: Aug23, 2006

V4B 4A3 Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006
Attn: Betty Icharia LSD.

Report Number 894444
Sampled By: P.O.:

Company: Epcor Acct, Code:

Page: 9 of23

NWL Number 487572-9
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 9:55:00AM
Sample Description #6 Well - Merklin
Sample Matrix Water

Detection Guideline Guideline
Analyto Units Result Limit Limit Comments

mg/L
mg/L
mgfL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/i.
mgL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/i.

<0.005
<0.0002

0.0107
0.022
0.040

<0.0000;
0.0009

<0.001
0.0002

<0. 0005
0.003

ugh. <0.02

Colour units
NTU

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable 0. 005 0. 1 Acceptable
Antimony Extractable 0. 0002 0. 006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable 0. 0002 0.01 Fail
Barium Extractable 0. 001 1 Pass
Boron Extractable 0. 002 5 Pass
Cadmium Extractable 0.00001 0.005 Pass
Chromium Extractable 0.0005 0.05 Pass
Copper Extractable 0. 001 1 Acceptable
Lead Extractable 0.0001 0.01 Pass
Uranium Extractable 0.0005 0.02 Pass
Zinc Extractable 0. 001 5 Acceptable
Metals Total
Mercury Total 0.02 n/a
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable 5 15 Acceptable
Turbidity 0. 1 5 Acceptable
Routine Water
pH 8.22 — 6.5 — 8.5 Acceptable
Electrical Conductivity Water uS/cm 282 1 n/a
Sodium Extractable mgIL 25 .2 0. 4 200 Acceptable
Iron Extractable mg/L <0. 03 0. 03 0 . 3 Acceptable
Manganese Extractable mg/I. 0. 112 0. 005 0. 05 Above Aesthetic
Chloride Dissolved nigh. 16.2 0. 4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mg/I. 0. 19 0.05 1 .5 Pass
Nitrate-N mgIL <0.01 0.01 10 Pass
Nitrite-N mgIL <0.005 0.005 1 Pass
Sulfate (S04) mg/L 12 0.9 500 Acceptable
T-Alkalinity as CaCO3 mgIL 1i5 5 2 50—650 Low
Total Dissolved Solids nigh. 150 1 500 Acceptable
Hardness as CaCO3 mg/L 84 Moderately Hard

<5
0.5

Please l4ote: Related regulatory criteria am provided as a aeMce to clients. Norwest Labs’ responsibility is limited to analytical data. We are not
responsible for ensuring that listed criteria are currert, scientifically valid, appropriate and sufficient for the user of the data.



)

A NORWEST
LABS

)

Analytical Report
Norwest Labs
#104, 19575-55 A Ave.
Surrey, BC. V3S BPB
Phone: (604) 514-3322
Fax: (604) 514-3323

Bill to: EPCOR Project NWL Lot ID: 487572
Report to: EPCOR ID:

Control Number: 5 271361
102- 1440 George Street Name: Annual Samples (Metals)
White Rock, BC, Canada Date ReceIved: Aug 23, 2006

Location:
V4B 4A3 Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006

Attn: Betty Ichada LSD:
Report Number 894444

Sampled By: P.O.:
Company: Epcor Acct. Code:

Page: 10o123
NM Number 487572-10
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 10:25:00AM
Sample Description Fir & Thrift
Sample Methx Water

Detection Guideline Guideline
Analyte Units Result Limit Limit Comments

mg/L
mgIL
mg/L
mg!L
mg/L
mg/C
mgfL
mg/L
mgIL
mgIL
mg/L

<0.005
<0.0002
0.0080
0. 018
0.024

<0. 00001
0.0008
0.006
0.0003

<0. 0005
0.004

ugh <0.02

Colour units
NTU

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable 0. 005 0 . 1 Acceptable
Antimony Extractable 0 . 0002 0. 006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable 0. 0002 0 . 01 Pass
Barium Extractable 0 . 001 1 Pass
Boron Extractable 0. 002 5 Pass
Cadmium Extractable 0.00001 0.005 Pass
Chromium Extractable 0. 0005 0.05 Pass
Copper Extractable 0. 001 1 Acceptable
Lead Extractable 0.0001 0.01 Pass
Uranium Extractable 0. 0005 0. 02 Pass
Zinc Extractable 0. 001 5 Acceptable
Metals Total
Mercury Total 0. 02 n/a
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable 5 15 Acceptable
Turbidity 0. 1 5 Acceptable
Routine Water
pH 8.18 — 6.5 — 8.5 Acceptable
Electrical Conductivity Water uS/cm 258 1 n/a
Sodium Extractable mgfL 18 .7 0. 4 200 Acceptable
Iron Extractable mg/L <0.03 0. 03 0.3 Acceptable
Manganese Extractable mgIL 0. 058 0. 005 0.05 Above Aesthetic
Chloride Dissolved mgIL 14.8 0. 4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mgIL 0.15 0.05 1.5 Pass
Nitrate-N mg/L 0.05 0.01 10 Pass
Nitrite-N mg/L <0.005 0.005 1 Pass
Sulfate ($04) mg/L 11 0 . 9 500 Acceptable
I-Alkalinity as CaCO3 mg/L 96 5 250—650 Low
Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 130 1 500 Acceptable
Hardness as CaCO3 mg/L 87 Moderately Hard

<5
0.9

Please Note: Related regulatory criteria are provided as a service to clients. Norwest Cabs responsibility is limited to analytical data. We are nOt
responsible for ensuring that listed criteria are current, scientitcafly valid, appropriate and sufficient for the user of the data.



)

NORWEST
LABS

Analytical Report

Norwest Labs
104, 19575-55 A Ave.
Surrey, BC. V3S $P8
Phone: (604) 5143322
Fax: (604)514-3323

Bill to: EPOR Project NWL Lot ID: 487572
Report to: EPCOR ID:

Control Numben £ 271361
102- 1440 George Street Name: Annual Samples (Metals)
White Rock, BC, Canada Location:

Date Received: Aug 23, 2006

V46 4A3 Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006
Attn: Betty Ichaña LSD:

Report Number $94444
Sampled By: P.O.:

Company: Epcor Acct. Code:

Page: ttof23

NWt. Number 487572-1 1
Sample Date Aug 23. 2006 10:45:00AM
Sample Description 15600 BIk. Semiahmoo
Sample Matrix Water

Detection Guideline Guideline
Analyte Units Result Limit Limit Comments

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mglL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

<0.005
<0. 0002

0. 0069
0.014
0.016

<0. 000 01
0.0008
0.011
0. 0002

<0. 0005
0.004

ug/L <0.02

Colour units
NTU

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable 0. 005 0. 1 Acceptable
Antimony Extractable 0.0002 0 . 006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable 0.0002 0. 01 Pass
Barium Extractable 0. 001 1 Pass
Boron Extractable 0. 002 5 Pass
Cadmium Extractable 0.00001 0.005 Pass
Chromium Extractable 0.0005 0.05 Pass
Copper Extractable 0.001 1 Acceptable
Lead Extractable 0. 0001 0 . 01 Pass
Uranium Extractable 0.0005 0.02 Pass
Zinc Extractable 0. 001 5 Acceptable
Metals Total
Mercury Total 0.02 n/a
PhysIcal and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable 5 15 Acceptable
Turbidity 0. 1 5 Acceptable
Routine Water
pH 8.12 — 6.5 — 8.5 Acceptable
Electrical Conductivity Water uSfcm ‘ 41 1. ri/a
Sodium Extractable mgIL 14 . 8 0. 4 200 Acceptable
Iron Extractable mg/L <0. 03 0. 03 0 . 3 Acceptable
Manganese Extractable mg/L 0. 019 0. 005 0. 05 Acceptable
Chloride Dissolved mg/L 13.5 0.4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mg& 0. 12 0.05 1.5 Pass
Nitrate-N mg/L 0.09 0.01 10 Pass
Nitrite-N mg/L <0.005 0.005 1 Pass
Sulfate (S04) mgIL 11 0. 9 500 Acceptable
T-Alkalinity asCaCO3 mgIL 92 5 250—650 Low
Total Dissolved Solids mgL 130 1 500 Acceptable
Hardness asCaCO3 mg/L 86 ModeratelyHard

<5
0.4

Please Note: Related regulatory criteria are provided as a service to clients. Norwest Cabs’ responsibility Is limited to analytical data. We are not
responsible for ensuring that listed criteria are current, scientifically valid, appropriate and sufficient for the user of the data.



)

A NORWEST
LABS

Analytical Report
Norwest Labs
#104, 19575-55 A Ave.
Surrey, BC. V35 spa
Phone: (604)514-3322
Fax: (604) 514-3323

Bill to: EPCOR Project NWL Lot ID: 487572
Report to: EPCOR ID:

Control Number E 2?t361102 - t440 George Street Name: Amiuaf Samples (Metafa)
White Rock, BC, Canada Date Received: Aug 23, 2006

Location:
V4B 4A3 Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006

Aim: Betty Icharia LSD:
Report Number 894444

Sampled By: P.O.:
Company: Epcor Acct. Code:

Page: 12of23
NM Number 487572-12
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 11:40:00AM
Sample Description Catherine Court
Sample Matrix Water

Detection uldeIlne Guideline
Analyte Units Result Limit Limit Comreents

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable
Antimony Extractable
Arsenic Extractable
Barium Extractable
Boron Extractable
Cadmium Extractable
Chromium Extractable
Copper Extractable
Lead Extractable
Uranium Extractable
Zinc Extractable
Metals Total
Mercury Total
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable
Turbidity
Routine Water

mg/L <0.005
mg/L <0.0002
mg/L 0.0072
mgIL 0.015
mg/L 0.016
mg/I.. <0.00001
mg/L 0.0007
mg/I.. 0.002
mgfL 0.0005
mg/L <0.0005
mg/L 0.004

ug/L <0.02

Colour units <5
NTh 0.5

0.1
0.006
0.01
1
5
0. 005
0.05
1
0.01
0.02
S

Acceptable
Pass
Pass
Pass
Pass
Pass
Pass
Acceptable
Pass
Pass
Acceptable

0.005
0. 0002
0. 0002
0.00;
0.002
0.00001
0.0005
0.001
0. 0001
0. 0005
0.001

0.02

5
0.1

1
0.4
0.03
0.005
0.4
0.05
0.01
0.005
0.9
5
1

pH
Electrical Conductivity
Sodium
Iron
Manganese
Chloride
Fluoride
Nitrate - N
Nitrite - N
Sulfate (S04)
T-Alkalinity
Total Dissolved Solids
Hardness

n/a

15 Acceptable
5 Acceptable

— 6.5 — 8.5 Acceptable
Water
Extractable
Extractable
Extractable
Dissolved

as CaCO3

as CaCO3

uS/cm
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
m911
mg/L
mg/L
mg!L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

6.13
244

14.6
<0.03

0.014
13.7
0.12
0.10

<0.005
11
95

130
89

200
0.3
0.05
250
‘.5
10
1
500
250-650
500

nla
Acceptable
Acceptable
Acceptable
Acceptable
Pass
Pass
Pass
Acceptable
Low
Acceptable
Moderately Hard

Please Note: Related regulatory criteria are provided as a service to clients. Norwest Labs’ responsibility Is limited to analytical data. We are not
responsible for ensuring that listed criteria are curtent. scientifically vatd, appropriate and sufficient tot the user of the data.



Norwest Labs
#104, 19575-55 A Ave.NORWEST AnayticaI Report Surrey, BC. V3S SPS

LABS Phone: (604) 5143322
Fax: (604) 514-3323

BHI to: EPCOR Project NWL Lot ID: 487572
Report to: EPCOR ID:

Control Number B 271361
102 - 1440 George Street Name: Annual Samples (Metals)

Date Received: Aug 23, 2006White Rock, BC, Canada Location:
V43 4A3 Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006

LSD:Attn: Betty Icharia Report Number 894444
Sampled By: P.O.:

Company: Epcor Acct. Code:

Page: 13o123

lW6. Number 487572-13
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 1:25:00PM
Sample Description Thrift & Maple
Sample Matrix Water

Detection Guideline Guideline
Analyte Units Result Limit Limit Comments

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable mg/I <0.005 0.005 0.1 Acceptable
Antimony Extractable mg/I <0.0002 0.0002 0.006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable mg/I 0.0098 0.0002 0.01 Pass
Barium Extractable mg/I 0.018 0.001 1 Pass
Boron Extractable mg/I 0.036 0.002 5 Pass
Cadmium Extractable mg/I <0.00001 0.00001 0.005 Pass
Chromium Extractable mg/I 0.008 0.0005 0.05 Pass
Copper Extractable mg/I 0.019 0.001 1 Acceptable
Lead Extractable mg/L 0.0004 0.0001 0.01 Pass
Uranium Extractable mg/I <0.0005 0.0005 0.02 Pass
Zinc Extractable mg/I 0. 002 0. 001 5 Acceptable
Metals Total
Mercury Total ug/L <0.02 0.02 n/a
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable Colour units <5 5 15 Acceptable
Turbidity NTU 2 . 2 0. 1 5 Acceptable
Routine Water
pH 8.19 — 6.5 — 8.5 Acceptable
Electrical Conductivity Water uS/cm 284 1 n/a
Sodium Extractable mg/I 24. 6 0. 4 200 Acceptable
iron Extractable mg/I <0.03 0. 03 0 .3 Acceptable
Manganese Extractable mg/I 0.053 0. 005 0. 05 Above Aesthetic
Chloride Dissolved mg/I 16 .2 0. 4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mg/I 0. 18 0.05 1 . 5 Pass
Nitrate-N mg/I <0.01 0.01 10 Pass
Nitrite-N mg/L <0.005 0.005 1 Pass
Sulfate fS04) mg/I 11 0.9 500 Acceptable
T-Alkallnlty as CaCO3 mg/L 110 5 250—650 Low
Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 150 1 500 Acceptable
Hardness as CaCO3 mg/L 85 Moderately Hard

Please Note: ReLated regulatory criteria are provided as a service to clients. Norwest labs responsibility Is limited to anatytical data We are not
responsible tot ensuring that ltsted crttetla are current, scientifically valid, appropriate and sufficient for the user of the data.



NORWEST
LABS

Analytical Report
Norwest Labs
#104, 19575-55 A Ave
Surrey, BC. V3S 8P8
Phone: (604) 514.3322
Fax: (604)516-3323

Bill to: EPCOR Project NWL. Lot ID: 487572
Report to: EPCOR ID:

Control Number E271361
102- 1440 George Street Name: Annual Samples (Metals)
White Rock, BC, Canada Date Received: Aug 23, 2006

Location:
V4B 4A3 Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006

Atth: Betty Icharia LSD:
Report Number 894444

Sampled By: P.O.:
Company: EpCot Acct. Code:

Page: 14o123
NWL Number 487572-14
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 11:25:00AM
Sample Descripton 1500 BIk. Stevens
Sample Matrix Water

Detection Guideline Guideline
Analyte Units Result Limit Limit Comments

mg/L
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

<0.005
<0.0002

0.0101
0.018
0.037

<0. 0 0001
0.0009
0.004
0.0003

<0.0005
<0.00 1

ugIL <0.02

Colour units
NTU

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable 0. 005 0 . 1 Acceptable
Antimony Extractable 0.0002 0.006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable 0. 0002 0. 01 Fail
Barium Extractable 0. 001 1 Pass
Boron Extractable 0. 002 5 Pass
Cadmium Extractable 0.00001 0.005 Pass
Chromium Extractable 0 . 0005 0. 05 Pass
Copper Extractable 0 . 001 1 Acceptable
Lead Extractable 0. 0001 0.01 Pass
Uranium Extractable 0.0005 0.02 Pass
Zinc Extractable 0 . 001 5 Acceptable
Metals Total
Mercury Total 0 . 02 n/a
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable 5 15 Acceptable
Turbidity 0. 1 5 Acceptable
Routine Water
pH 8.14 — 6.5 — 8.5 Acceptable
Electrical Conductivity Water uS/cm 282 1 n/a
Sodium Extractable mg/i. 24. 6 0. 4 200 Acceptable
Iron Extractable mgIL <0. 03 0. 03 0 . 3 Acceptable
Manganese Extractable mg/L 0. 067 0. 005 0. 05 Above Aesthetic
Chloride Dissolved mg/L 16.0 0. 4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mgIL 0.18 0 . 05 1 . 5 Pass
Nitrate-N mg/L 0.01 0.01 10 Pass
Nitrite-N mg/I.. <0.005 0.005 1 Pass
Sulfate (S04) mg!L 12 0.9 500 Acceptable
T-Alkalinity as CaCO3 mg/I.. 113 5 250—650 Low
Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 150 1 500 Acceptable
Hardness as CaCO3 mg/L 86 Moderately Hard

<5
1.2

Please Note: Related regulatory crifena are provided as a service to clients. Norwest Lab& responsibility is limited to analytical data. We are not
responsible Icr ensuring that rated criteria are current, scientifically valid, appropriate and sufficient lot the user of the data,



A NORWEST
LABS

Analytical Report
Norwest Labs
#106, 19575-55 A Ave.
Surrey, BC. V3S 8P8
Phone: (604) 5143322
Fax: (604) 5143323

BlU to: EPCOR Project

Report to: EPCOR ID:

102 - 1440 George Street Name: Annual Samples (Metals)
White Rock, BC, Canada Location:
V4B 4A3

Attn: Betty Icharia ISO:

Sampled By: P.O.:
Company: Epcor Acct. Cede:

NWL Lot ID: 487572
Control Numbei E 271361

Date Received:

Date Reported:

Report Number

Aug23, 2006

Aug 29, 2006

894444

Page: 150123

NW1 Number 487572-15
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 1:36:00PM
Sample Description 1000 BIk. Ewson
Sample Matrix Water

Detection Guideline Guideline
Analyte Units Result LimIt Limit Comments

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/I
mg/I
mgIL
mg/I
mg/I
mg/I
mg/I
mg/I

<0.005
<0. 0002

0. 0074
0.015
0.020

<0. 00001
0.0008
0.013
0. 0009

<0.0005
0. 006

ugh <0.02

Colour units
NTU

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable 0.005 0.1 Acceptable
Antimony Extractable 0.0002 0.006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable 0. 0002 0. 01 Pass
Barium Extractable 0.00]. 1 Pass
Boron Extractable 0 . 002 5 Pass
Cadmium Extractable 0.00001 0.005 Pass
Chromium Extractable 0.0005 0.05 Pass
Copper Extractable 0. 001 1 Acceptable
Lead Extractable 0.0001 0.01 Pass
Uranium Extractable 0.0005 0.02 Pass
Zinc Extractable 0. 001 5 Acceptable
Metals Total
Mercury Total 0.02 n/a
PhysIcal and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable 5 15 Acceptable
Turbidity 0 . 1 5 Acceptable
Routine Water
pH 8.16 — 6.5 — 8.5 Acceptable
Electrical Conductivity Water uS/cm 247 1 n/a
Sodium Extractable mg/I 16. 6 0. 4 200 Acceptable
Iron Extractable mg/C <0. 03 0. 03 0 . 3 Acceptable
Manganese Extractable mg/I 0.023 0.005 0. 05 Acceptable
Chloride Dissolved mg/L 14 0.4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mg/I 0.13 0.05 1.5 Pass
Nitrate-N mg/I 0.07 0.01 10 Pass
Nitrite-N mg/I <0.005 0.005 1 Pass
Sulfate (S04) mg/I 11 0.9 500 Acceptable
T-Aikalinity asCaCO3 mg/I 98 5 250—650 Low
Total Dissolved Solids mg/I 1)0 1 500 Acceptable
Hardness as CaCO3 mg/I 87 Moderately Hard

<5
0.8

Please Note: Related regulatory criteria are provided as a service to clients. Norwest Cabs responsibility is limited to analytical data. We are not
responsible for ensuring that listed criteria are current, scientifically valid, appropriate and sufficient for the user of the data.



j NORWEST
LABS

Analytical Report
Norwest Labs
#104, 19575-55 A Ave.
Surrey, BC. V3S 8P6
Phone: (604) 514-3322
Fax: (604) 514-3323

Bill to: EPCOR
Report to: EPCOR

102- 1440 George Street
White Rock, BC, Canada
V43 4A3

Attn: Betty Icharia
Sampled By:

Company: Epcor

Project
ID:

Name: Annual Samples (Metals)

Location:

LSD:

P.O.:

Aect. Code:

NWL Lot ID: 487572
Control Number B 271361

Date Received: Aug 23, 2006

Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006

Report Number 894444

Page: 16o123

MNL Number 487572-16
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 11:35:00AM
Sample Descilptlon 15600 Moffat Lane
Sample Mabix Water

Detection Guideline GuidelIne
Analyte Units Result Limit Limit Comments

mg/L
mg/L
mgfL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

<0.005
<0.0002

0.0070
0.013
0.015

<0.00001
0.0006
0.005
0.0024

<0.0005
0.004

ugh <0.02

Colour units

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable 0 . 005 0. 1 Acceptable
Antimony Extractable 0 . 0002 0. 006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable 0. 0002 0. 01 Pass
Barium Extractable 0. 001 1 Pass
Boron Extractable 0 . 002 5 Pass
Cadmium Extractable 0.00001 0.005 Pass
Chromium Extractable 0.0005 0.05 Pass
Copper Extractable 0. 001 1 Acceptable
Lead Extractable 0.0001 0.01 Pass
Uranium Extractable 0. 0005 0. 02 Pass
Zinc Extractable 0. 001 5 Acceptable
Metals Total
Mercury Total 0.02 rtia
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable 5 15 Acceptable
Turbidity NTU 0. 7 0. 1 5 Acceptable
Routine Water
pH 8.20 — 6.5 - 8.5 Acceptable
Electrical ConductMty Water uS/cm 244 1 nla
Sodium Extractable mgL 14.7 0.4 200 Acceptable
Iron Extractable mg/L <0.03 0.03 0.3 Acceptable
Manganese Extractable mg/L 0.008 0.005 0.05 Acceptable
Chloride Dissolved mg/L 14.1 0.4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mg/L 0.13 0.05 1.5 Pass
Nitrate - N mglL 0 . 06 0. 01 10 Pass
Nitrite - N mg/L <0.005 0. 005 1 Pass
Sulfate ($04) mg/L 11 0. 9 500 Acceptable
I-Alkalinity asCaCO3 mgIL 95 5 250—650 Low
Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 130 1 500 Acceptable
Hardness asCaCO3 mg/L 88 — ModeratelyHard

<5

Please Note: Related regulatory criteria are provided as a service to clients. Norwest Labs’ responsibility is limited to analytical data. We are not
responsible tot ensuring that listed criteria are current, scientifically valid, appropriate and sufficIent fix the user of the data.



* ANORWEST
LABS

Analytical Report
Norwest Cabs
#104, 19575-55 A Ave.
Surrey, BC. V3S 8P8
Phone: (604)514-3322
Fax: (604) 5143323

Bill to: EPCOR
Report to: EPCOR

102 - 1440 George Street
White Rock, BC, Canada
V43 4A3

Atth: Betty icharia
Sampled By

Company: Epcor

Project
ID:

Name: Annual Saniptes (MetaLs)

Location:

LSD:

P.O.:

Acct. Code:

NWC Lot ID: 487572
Control Number. E271361

Date Received: Aug 23, 2006

Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006

Report Number 894444

Page: 17of23

N’L Number 487572-17
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 1:50:00PM
Sample Descnpben 800 81k. Stayle Rd.
Sample Matrix Water

Detection Guideline Guideline
Analyte Units Result Limit Limit Comments

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable
Antimony Extractable
Arsenic Extractable
Barium Extractable
Boron Extractable
Cadmium Extractable
Chromium Extractable
Copper Extractable
Lead Extractable
Uranium Extractable
Zinc Extractable
Metals Total
Mercury Total
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable
Turbidity
Routine Water

mg/C 0.006
mg/C <0.0002
mg/L 0.0083
mg/I 0.015
mg/L 0.046
mg/L <0.00001
mg/I 0.0012
mglL 0.023
mg/L 0.0006
mg/L <0.0005
mglL 0.007

ug& <0.02

Colour units <5
NTU 0.6

Acceptable
Pass
Pass
Pass
Pass
Pass
Pass
Acceptable
Pass
Pass
Acceptable

0.1
0.006
0.01
1
5
0. 005
0.05
1
0.01
0.02
5

15
5

0.005
0. 0002
0.0002
0.001
0. 002
0. 00001
0. 0005
0.001
0. 0001
0.0005
0.001

0.02

5
0.1

1
0.4
0,03
0.005
0.4
0.05
0.01
0.005
0.9
5
1

pH
Electrical Conductivity
Sodium
Iron
Manganese
Chloride
Fluoride
Nitrate- N
Nitrite-N
Sulfate (604)
T-Alkalinity
Total Dissolved Solids
Hardness

n/a

Acceptable
Acceptable

— 6.5 — 8,5 Acceptable
Water
Extractable
Extractable
Extractable
Dissolved

as CaCO3

as CaCO3

uS/cm
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/I
mg/I.
mg/I
mg/C
mg/C
mg/I
mg/I
mg/C

8.09
377
40.2
<0.03
<0.005
43.7
0.14
0.48

<0.005
16

106
200

94

200
0.3
0.05
250
1.5
10
1
500
25 0—6 5 0
500

n/a
Acceptable
Acceptable
Acceptable
Acceptable
Pass
Pass
Pass
Acceptable
Low
Acceptable
Moderately Hard

Please Note: Related regulatory crlterle era provided as a service to clientS. Noiwest Labs’ responsibility is limited to analytical data. We are not
responsIble for ensuring that listed criteria are current scl5ntifically valid, appropriate and sufficient for Lh user or the data.



)
Norwest Labs
#104, 19575-55 A Ave.NORWEST Analytical Report Surrey, BC. V3S 8P8LABS
Phone: (604)514-3322
Fax: (604) 514-3323

Bill to: E?COR Project NWL Lot ID: 487572
Report to: EPCOR ID:

Control Numb: E27l361102- 1440 George Street Name: Annual Samples (Metals)
White Rock, BC, Canada Date Received: Aug 23, 2006

Location:V4B 4A3 Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006
Attn: Betty lcbada LSD:

Report Number 894444
Sampled By: P.O.:

Company Epcor
Acct. Code:

Page: 18of23

NVVt. Number 487572-18
Sample Da Aug 23, 2006 11:50:00AM
Sample Desciipfion Marine Dr. & DolphIn
Sample Matrix Water

Detection Guideline Guideline
Analyte UnIts Result Limit Limit Comments

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable mgL <0. 005 0. 005 0. 1 Acceptable
Antimony Extractable mg/L <0.0002 0.0002 0.006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable mgIL 0.0085 0.0002 0.01 Pass
Barium Extractable mglL 0. 015 0. 001 1 Pass
Boron Extractable mg/L 0. 064 0. 002 5 Pass
Cadmium Extractable mg/L <0.00001 0.00001 0.005 Pass
Chromium Extractable mgIL 0.0016 0.0005 0.05 Pass
Copper Extractable mg/I. 0.189 0.001 1 Acceptable
Lead Extractable mg/L 0.0035 0.0001 0.01 Pass
Uranium Extractable mg/L <0,0005 0.0005 0.02 Pass
Zinc Extractable mg/I. 0. 01 0 .001 5 Acceptable
Metals Total
Mercury Total ug/L <0 . 02 0. 02 n/a
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable Colour units <5 5 15 Acceptable
Turbidity NTU 0. 4 0. 1 5 Acceptable
Routine Water
pH 8. 1 5 — 6 . 5 — 8. 5 Acceptable
Electrical Conductivity Water uS/cm 481 1 n/a
Sodium Extractable mg/L 57 . 4 0. 4 200 Acceptable
Iron Extractable mgIL <0 . 03 0. 03 0 .3 Acceptable
Manganese Extractable mgIL <0.005 0.005 0.05 Acceptable
Chloride Dissolved mg/L 64.9 0.4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mgiL 0.11 0 . 05 1.5 Pass
Nitrate - N mg/L 0. 71 0. 01 10 Pass
Nitrite-N mg/L 0.01 0.005 1 Pass
Sulfate (S04) mg/i.. 20 0. 9 500 Acceptable
T-Alkalinity as CaCO3 mg/L 117 5 250-65 0 Low
Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 250 1 500 Acceptable
Hardness as Ca003 mg/L 96 .8 Moderately Hard

Please Note: Related regulatory criteria are provided as a service to clIents. No,west Labs responsiblfily is limited to analytical data. We are not
responsible for ensuring that listed criteria are current, scientifically valid, appropriate and sufficient for the user of the data.
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A NORWEST
LABS

Analytical Report
Norwest Labs
#104, 19575-55 A Ave.
Surrey, DC. V3S 8P8
Phone: (604) 514-3322
Fax: (604)514-3323

Bill to: EPCOR Project NWL Lot ID: 487572
Reportto:EPCOR ID:

Control Number: 5 271361
102 - 1440 George Street Name: Annual Samples (Metals)
White Rock, 3C, Canada Location:

Date Received: Aug23, 2006

V43 4A3 Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006

Atbi: Betty ltharia LSD:
Report Number 894444

Sampled By P.O.:
Company: Epcor Acct. Code:

Page: 19of23

lNL Number 487572-19
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 12:00:00PM
Sample Descnptioi 1200 81k, Everall
Sample Matrix Water

DetectIon Guideline Guideline

Analyte Units Result Limit Limit Comments

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable mg/L <0. 005 0.005 0. 1 Acceptable
Antimony Extractable mgIL <0.0002 0.0002 0.006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable mg/L 0.0095 0.0002 0.01 Pass
Barium Extractable mg/L 0. 013 0. 001 1 Pass
Boron Extractable mg/L 0.074 0.002 5 • Pass

Cadmium Extractable mg/I. <0.00001 0.00001 0.005 Pass
Chromium Extractable mg/L 0.0024 0.0005 0.05 Pass

Copper Extractable mgIL 0.049 0.001 1 Acceptable

Lead Extractable mg/L 0.0006 0.0001 0.01 Pass
Uranium Extractable mgIL <0.0005 0,0005 0.02 Pass
Zinc Extractable mg/I 0 . 010 0. COY 5 Acceptable

Metals Total
Mercury Total ugJL <0.02 0.C2 n/a

Physical and Aggregate PropertIes
Colour Apparent, Potable Colour units <5 5 15 Acceptable
Turbidity NTh 0 . 8 0. 1 5 Acceptable

Routine Water
pH 8.08 — 6.5 — 8.5 Acceptable
Electrical Conductivity Water uS/cm 526 1 n/a

Sodium Extractable mg/C 65.8 0.4 200 Acceptable

Iron Extractable mg/I <0. 03 0. 03 0 . 3 Acceptable
Manganese Extractable mg/L <0. 005 0.005 0.05 Acceptable

Chloride Dissolved mg/I 76. 1 0. 4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mg/I 0. 15 0. 05 1 . 5 Pass
Nitrate-N mg/I 0.93 0.01 10 Pass

Nitrite-N mg/I <0.005 0.005 1 Pass

Sulfate (504) mgIL 22 0. 9 500 Acceptable
T-Alkalinity as CaCO3 mg/L 125 5 250—650 Low

TotalDissolvedSolids mg/I 276 1 500 Acceptable

Hardness as CaCO3 mg/I 97 . 3 Moderately Hard

Please Note: Related regulatory cniena are provided as a service to clients. Norwest Labs responsihilty is limited to analytical data. We em not
responsible for ensuring that llstd criteria are current, scientificaty valid, appropriate and sufficient for the user of the data.



A NORWEST
LABS

Analytical Report
Norwest Labs
#104, 19575-55 A Ave.
Surrey, BC. V3S spa
Phone: (604) 514-3322
Fax: (604) 5143323

Bifl to: EPOR
Report to: BPCOR

102- 1440 George Street
White Rock, BC, Canada
V4B 4A3

Attn: Betty Ichana
Sampled By:

Company: Epcor

Project
ID:

Name: Annual Samples (Metals)
Location:

LW:

P.O.:

Acct. Code:

NWLLot): 487572
Control Number: E271361

Date ReceIved: Aug 23, 2006

Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006

Report Number: 894414

Page: 20o123
NWLNumba 487572-20
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 1 2:02:00PM
Sample Descnpuon #5 Well - B. Vista
Sample Matrix Water

Detection Guideline Guideline
Analyte Units Result Limit Limit Comments

Metals Extractable
Aluminum Extractable mg/L <0.005 0.005 0.1 Acceptable
Antimony Extractable mgIL <0.0002 0.0002 0.006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable mg/L 0.0094 0.0002 0.01 Pass
Barium Extractable mgiL 0 . 014 0. 001 1 Pass
Boron Extractable mg/L 0.076 0.002 5 Pass
Cadmium Extractable mg/L <0.00001 0.00001 0.005 Pass
Chromium Extractable mgli. 0. 0025 0. 0005 0. 05 Pass
Copper Extractable mgIL 0. 061 0. 001 1 Acceptable
Lead Extractable mgIL 0.0034 0.0001 0.01 Pass
Uranium Extractable mg!L <0.0005 0.0005 0.02 Pass
Zinc Extractable mgfL 0. 026 0. 001 5 Acceptable
Metals Total
Mercury Total ugIL 0. 04 0. 02 n/a
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable Colour units <5 5 15 Acceptable
Turbidity NTU 0 . 5 0. 1 5 Acceptable
Routine Water
pH 8.06 — 6.5 — 8.5 Acceptable
Electrical Conductivity Water uS/cm 522 1 n/a
Sodium Extractable mg!L 66. 8 0. 4 200 Acceptable
iron Extractable mg/L <0. 03 0. 03 0. 3 Acceptable
Manganese Extractable mgll_ <0 . 005 0. 005 0. 05 Acceptable
Chloride Dissolved mg/L 74.8 0.4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mgIL 0. 15 0. 05 1 . 5 Pass
Nitrate-N mg/L 0.91 0.01 10 Pass
Nitrite-N mg/L <0.005 0.005 1 Pass
Sulfate fS04) mg/L 22 0.9 500 Acceptable
T-Aikaiinity as CaCO3 mg/L 121 5 250—650 Low
Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 274 1 500 Acceptable
Hardness as CaCO3 mg/L 100 Hard

Please Note; Related regulatory criteria are provided as a service to clients. Norwest Labs responsibilily Is limited to analytical data. We are not
responsIble for ensuring that listed criteria are current, scientifically valid, appropriate and sufficient for the user of the data.



I I

NORWEST
LABS

Analyticat Report
Norwest Labs
#104, 19575-55 A Ave.
Surrey, BC. V3S SPS
Phone: (604) 514-3322
Fax: (604) 514-3323

Bill to: EPOR
Report to: EPCOR

102 - 1440 George Street
White Rock, BC, Canada
V4B 4A3

Attn: Betty Icharia
Sampled By: P.O.:

Company: Epcor Acct. Code:

Project
ID:

Name: Annual Samples (Metals)

Location:

LSD:

NWL Lot ID: 487572
Conbci Number E271361

Date Received: Aug 23, 2006

Dale Reported: Aug 29, 2006

Report Number 894444

Page: 21 of 23

NWL Number 487572-21
Sample Date Aug 23, 2006 1:05:00PM
Sample Description #4 Well - High St.
Sample Matrix Water

Detection GuIdeline Guideline
Analyte Units Result Limit Limit Comments

Metals Extractable
A]uminum . Extractable mg/L 0.070 0. 005 0.; Acceptable
Antimony Extractable mgfL <0.0002 0.0002 0.006 Pass
Arsenic Extractable mg!L 0.0021 0.0002 0.01 Pass
Barium Extractable mgfL 0.017 0.001 1 Pass
Boron Extractable mg/L 0.010 0.002 5 Pass
Cadmium Extractable mg/L 0.00001 0.00001 0.005 Pass
Chromium Extractable mg/L 0.0012 0.0005 0.05 Pass
Copper Extractable mg/L 0.012 0.001 1 Acceptable
Lead Extractable mg/L 0.0015 0.0001 0.01 Pass
Uranium Extractable mg/L <0.0005 0.0005 0.02 Pass
Zinc Extractable mg/C 0.004 0. 001 5 Acceptable
Metals Total
Mercury Total ugIL 0.03 0. 02 n/a
Physical and Aggregate Properties
Colour Apparent, Potable Colour units 22 5 15 Above Aesthetic
Turbidity NTU 17.8 0. 1 5 Above Asethetic
Routine Water
pH 8.13 — 6.5 — 8.5 Acceptable
Electrical Conductivity Water uS/cm 214 1 n/a
Sodium Extractable mg/L 8. 7 0. 4 200 Acceptable
Iron Extractable mgIL 0. 97 0. 03 0. 3 Above Aesthetic
Manganese Extractable mg/C 0. 242 0. 005 0. 05 Above Aesthetic
Chloride Dissolved mg/L 6. 4 0. 4 250 Acceptable
Fluoride mg/L 0. 11 0. 05 1 . Pass
Nitrate-N mg/L <0.01 0.01 10 Pass
Nitrite-N mg/L <0.005 0.005 1 Pass
Sulfate (S04) mg/L 11 0. 9 500 Acceptable
T-Alkalinity as CaCO3 mg!L 94 5 250-650 Cow
Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 120 1 500 Acceptable
Hardness as CaCO3 mg/L 90 — Moderately Hard

Please Note Related regulatory criteria are provided ace service to clients. Noiwest Cabs responsibility is limited to analytical data. We are not
responsible for ensuring that listed criteria are current, scientifically valid, appropriate and sufficient for the user of the data.



Norwest Labs
NORWEST Analytical Report Surrey, BC. V3S 8P8

#104, 19575-55 A Ave.

Phone: (604) 514-3322
Fax: (604) 5144323

Bifl to: EPCOR Project NWL Lot ID: 487572
Report to: EPCOR ID:

ConUol Number: E 271361
102 - 1440 George Street Name: Annual Samples (Metals)
White kock, BC, Canada Date Received: Aug 23, 2006

Location:
V45 4A3 Date Reported: Aug 29, 2006

Atm: Betty Ichada LSD:
Report Number: 894444

Sampled By: P.O.:
Company Epcor Aect. Code:

Page: 22 of 23

Approved by:

Walter Brandi
Operations Manager- Surrey

Please Note: Related regulatory criteria are provided as a service to clients. Norwest Labs’ responsibility is limited to analytical data. We are not
responsible for ensuring that listed criteria are currant, scientiflcally valid, appropriate and sufficient for the user of the data.



REPORTED TO: White Rock I.. es Ltd.

REPORT DATE: May 28, 2002

GROUP NUMBER: 30514039

CA E5r

r)ETECTION
‘]MiT

Metals Analysis In Water

CLIENT SAMPLE #1 Oxford #1 Oxford #2 Oxford #2 Oxford

IDENTIFICATION. Well Well Well Well

j SAMPLE PREPARATION: 1TOTAL }DI$$OLVED fTOTAL DISSOLVED

tDATE SAMPLED:

CANTEST ID:

May 13/02 May 13/02

205140153

May 13/02

205140153

May 13/02

205140154 205140154

Copper : 2 1ö.bQ2: O.004 - 0.001

iron Fe 0.07 0.08 0.05

Manganese ‘ 0O66 0013 0008 0007

Sodium Na - 13.0 - 10.6 0.05

ZInc ‘öO1f 0018 0005

Metals Analysis In Water

CLIENT SAMPLE #3 Gogga #3 Goggs #4 HIgh #4 HIgh

IDENTIFICATION: Welt Well St. Well St. Well

SAMPLE PREPARATION: [TOTAL DISSOLVED JTOTAL [DissoLvED

DATE SAMPLED: May 13/02 May 13/02 May 13/02 May 13/02
lnTcrTInM

CANTEST ID: 205140155 205140155
f_205140156

205140156
][UM1T

Copper . u •••Ø3 o::?. o.ooi
Iron Fe 0.06 0.15 0.05

Manganese eL je 0 2o 0 20 0 001

Sodium Na • 10.9 - 7.18 0.05

Zinc .

•. :: o:o8 .
- 0.005

Metals Analysis In Water

CUENT SAMPLE #5 Oxford 1#5 Oxford #6 Merktyn #6 Merktyn

1DENTIFICATtON: & Buena & Buena Well Well

Vista Well VIsta Well

SAMPLE PREPARATION: [TOTAL 1ss0ww [TOTAL DISSOLVED

DATE SAMPLED:

CANTEST ID:

May 13/02 May 13/02

205140157

May 13/02

205140157 f 205140158

May 13/02
t) El E CT ION

205140158 LiMiT

Copper Cu 0,002. ,..

: 0.001

Iron Fe 0.05 0.10 0.05

Manganese Mn 0011 i 011 0088 0001

Sodium Na - 60.2 - 26.0 0.05

ZiC :“-

. 0.005

Results expressed as mIlligrams par liter (mg/L)

= Less than detection limIt



REPORTED TO: White Rock U k Ltd.

REPORT DATE: May 26. 2002

GROUP NUMBER: 30514039

Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use) In Water

o’rEsr

pS/cm = mictosemens per centimeter
pg/L = micrograms per iter

= Less than detection limit

mg/L miligrams per liter
CoI./t00 mL = Colonies pet 100 mL

CUENT SAMPLE fri Oxford 2 Oxford 3 Gcggs 4 High

IDENTIFICATION: eli eli eli t. Well

DATE SAMPLED: May 13/02

CANTEST ID: 205140153

May 13/02

205140154

May 13/02 May 13/02

2051 40155 2051 40156

UNITS
wceptable
oncentratIon

Conventional Parameters
ConductMty 224 248 210 218 pSlcm

Hardness CaCQ3 72 91 74 91 mg/I

Total Alkalinity CaCO3 90.5 104 93.5 104 • mg/C

BicarbonateAlkalinity HCO3 110 127 114 127 mg/C

Carbonate Alkalinity C03 < 0.5 <.0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 mg/L

Hydroxide Alkalinity OH < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0,5 mg/C

Fluoride F 02i ..:..Gc:25 .* 0,19 0.19 1.5 mg/C

Nitrate and Nitrite N < 0.05 0.23 < 0.05 < 0.05 10 mg’L

Nitrate N < 005 0 3 . < 005 < 005 100 mgL

Nitrite N < 0.002 0.002 < 0.002 < 0.002 1.0 mg/L

Sulohate $04 11i 10.6 13.2 mp/L

Total Metals Analysis
Aluminum Al 0005 ‘0008 < 0.005 0.020 - [mg/C

Anlimony Sb < 0.001 ‘ < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 0.006 mg/C

Arsenic As < 0.001 < 0.001 0.008 0.004 0.025 mg/C

Barium Ba 0.014 0.018 0.017 0.018 1.0 mg/C

Boron 8 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 5 mg/C

Cadmium Cd < 0.0002 0,0002 < 0.0002 < 0.0002 0.005 mg/C

Chromium Cr 0.001 0.002 0.001 0.001 0.05 mg/L

Cead Pb < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 0.01 . mg/I

Magnesium Mg 9.38 10.7 8.08 10.3 - mg/L

Mercury Hg < 002 < 0.02 < 0.02 < 0.02 1 PQ1L

Selenium Se < 0.002 < 0.002 < 0.002 < 0.002 0.01 mg/L

Uranium LI < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 0.1 m/L

Dissolved Metals Analysis —.

Calcium Ca 16.7 207 17.4 20.3 mg/I

Magnesium Mg 7.30 9.40 7.40 9.71 mg/L

Potassium K 2.51 2q62 2.56 2.34 mg/C

$ilfcon $102 15.2 15.5 15.6 17.3 -
,mQJC

MIcrobIological Analysis
[Total Coilform (Confirmed) < 1 f< 1::. < 1 H not detected fCoL/100 mL

Focal Coliform J<_1 < I < 1 - not detected ICoI.iioo mL]



REPORTED TO: White Rock U s Ltd. •fT
REPORT DATE: May 28, 2002

GROUP NUMBER: 30514039

Potability (Health Criteria at Point ot Use) In Water

CLiENT SAMPLE t5 Oxford 6 Merklyn

IDENTIFICATION: k Buena Veil
llsta Well

DATE SAMPLED: May 13/02 May 1 3/02
tuNis

lcceptable
ID: [205140157 205140158

Joncentration

Conventional Parameters
Conductivity 472 282 pS/cm

Hardness CaCO3 89 74 mg/C

TotalAlkalinlty CaCO3 119 t15 mg/C

8carbonateAlkallnIty HCQ3 146 141 mg/C

Carbonate Alkalinity C03 < 0.5 < 0.5 mg/C

Hydrodde Alkalinity OH < 0.5 < 0,5 mg/C

Fluoride F 0.22 0.31 1.5 mg/C

Nitrate and Nitrite N 093 < 0.05 10 mg/L

Nitrate N 0.92 < 0.05 10.0 mg/C

Nitrite N 0,005 < 0.002 1.0 mg/C

Sulphate $04. 221 12.4 ma/C

Total Metals Analysis
AlumInum Al; , < 0005 < 0.005 mg/C

Antimony Sb < 0.001 < 0.001 0.006 mg/L

Arsenic As . .0.010 0.010 0.025 mg/C

Barium Ba 0.012 0.019 1.0 mg/L

Boron B :‘.O.07 < 0,05 5 mg/L

Cadmium Cd < 0.0002 < 0.0002 0.005 mg/L

Chromium Cr ‘0002 ‘ 0.001 0.05 mg/C

Lead Pb < 0.001 < 0.001 0.01 mg/C

Magnesium Mg 9.95 8.68 mg/C

Mercury Hg < 0.02 < 0.02 1 jig/C

Selenium Se < 0.002 c 0.002 0.01 mg/C

Uranium U < 0.0005 < 0.0005 0.1 ma/C

Dissolved Metals Analysis
Calcium Ca 19.4 16.8 - mg/L

Magnesium Mg 9.80 7.83 - mg/L

Potassium K 410 3.23 - mg/L

Silicon $102 16.8 15.1 ] • mp/L

Microbiological Analysis
ITotal Coliform (ConfIrmed) 1< 1 jj not detected lcoI.1100 mL

I Fecal Coitform ‘

I ‘ detected (Col. /1 00 mL

pS/cm = microsiemens per centimeter mg/C = mlillgrams per liter
pg/L = micrograms per lIter Coi./100 mL Colonies per 100 mL

= Less than detection limit



REPO}TED TO: White Rock’ les Ltd.

REPORT DATE: May 28, 2002

GROUP NUMBER: 30514039

tCUENT SAMPLE — 1 Oxford 2 Oxford - 3 Goggs 4 High

I IDENTIFICATION: Veil Well Mletl t. Well

CU color units NTU — neph&ometric turbidity units
mg/C milligrams per liter

x Less than detection limit

Conventlonat Parameters in Water

CLIENT SAMPLE 5 Oxtord 6 Merklyn
IDENTIFICATION:

VIsta Well

CU color units NTU nephelometric turbdity uns
mg/L = milligrams per iltet

Less than detection limit

Conventional Parametets In Water

iAIE SAMPLED:

CANTEST ID:

May 13/02 May 13/02

205140153

May 13/02

205140154

May 13/02

205140155 205140156

)EIECTION
JMIT

UNITS

p)-(. 1abomtory.- 7.94 ph units
True Color -

- I < 5 CU
Tur1,dfty 0 47 0 1 NTU
Total Dissolved Solids j 13 112 113 145 10 n/L
Chioride Ct 12 2 7 1 0 2 mg/C

DATE SAMPLED:

CANTEST ID:

May 13/02 May 13/02

205140157 205140158

)ETEC11ON
JMIT

UNITS

.Sr.-BØ5 URt5

TrueColor 5 CU
Turbidity

,
0 1 NTU

Total Dissolved Solids 241 166 10 mgf
Chloride 24 5 0 2 mg/L it



FPO9TED TO:

REPORT DAit:

DDk Uti es Ltd

May 31, 2CQ1
[‘WFSr

GROJP NUMBER: 10522032

Ptahi!ity (Aesthelic Criteria) in Water

4t%4

CLIEN SAMPLE
IDENTIFICATION:

1 Oxtord
Well

DATE 5WPED

CANEr C.

2Oxtord w3Goggs W4Hi9h’
Veil We1 St Well

22,/01 May 22,131

105220238 105220239

Conveniona!_Parariters
pH _abcra:o
Tree Coicr

Dclit V

Tcta DIEclec Sclds
Ch o’ige Cl

504
Total Metas Analysis

May Z2/3 May 22/C iJ.
-
.—-—.—— steic UNITS

1.5220240;.J10bject e

6.78
<5

0- 0
143
16.2
11.4

6.93
<5

011
163
14.0
17.1

‘6.91 6.08
<5 <5 15
<0,1 1.7 5

136 150 533
12.3 7.2 250
10.7 . 12.5 — 523 ——

Cu <0.001
:e <0.05

0.065 X
Zn < 0.005

Copper
I
r

I . IflC

______________

Dissolved Metals Analysis
[I.’oi

anqanye Mi
.So(jJm - Na

t<o.oo:
< 0.05

I 0.015
<0.005

H nfts
CU
N]
mq/L
rno/L

I:
fig..,-,

Cud IL

< D001 C.OC -

<C.05 020 1 3.3
0,17X 0,IYX 2.35

<:::305 co..5 5

( 0.0*i
0.059 X 0.015

-. 13.5 . 108

<to5
0.16X

1i ‘.9

CU = color units
mq/L = rn;lIIgram3 oer L:er

= Less thai aeectic9 irr
I = is outsde the Aesrie:c Otocti

U.C5
0.17X

I 7.6i

3 n’g/L
005
20

NTU = neche ometr c lurbiu:y uitS



REPORTED TO: Wb :e flock Utilities Jd.

flEPOT DATE: May 3 %00

GROUP NUf’BER: 1C522C32

Pctabtity (Aesthti Crteria) n Wtet

csT

CLIENT SAMPLE fr5 Oxford 6 Merklyn

IDENTIFICATION: Well

I!

___________

rista Well

DATE SAMPLED: I May 22/Cl May 22/01 -

- .• -
-.- -— .--— Aestnetic

CArES’ ID 105220242 J 10522023 fDbjectve

CnvcntionaI_Parameters

______________ _______

_________

-. 7.02 7.01
True Color < S <5

rt.jmy 0.10
Toa Disscled Solids 293 170
Cilcrice C! 71.8 15.8

504 22.4 124

___________

Total \letalo Anaiysis

__________________

. ..- —.

Copper Th f <0001
ton Fe < 0.05 < C 05

Mn 0C09 ‘ 0002
t -______ n . <oqps C.3c7 -

_________

DioIec) MetasAnaIyss

_________________ ________

Irur’ Fe < 0.05 0.05
Mn 0008 0001

__________

Na 541 16

________

CJ = color uri;s NTU ncpI-e omeriD urb;d y units

us-is

j
6 5 - 6.5

5
500
250
C,
2

a3J
CU
NTU
mg/L
919/C

10 trnq/L
03
005

Jmnj

0 3 mqL

0.05 m/L
233 iiiq,/L

mII’gcams per’ Iger
= Less lian etectro irr.



REPORTED TO: V’hitu Rock Jtc1i1ies Ud.

REPORT DATE: May 31. 2De’l

cRQUPNJMBER: 1c522c32

Potaii1y (Health Criteria a Pon: of Use) in Water

CLIENT SAMPLE -— 1 Oxford t2 Oxford #3 Goggs 4 H.gh

lDENTlFlCATiQN: Well Veil Well . WeH

D.5 MPED - Ma 22,01 May 22/0 Ma 22/01 Ma’I 22.’3

CNTEST ID C’522C238

_________

105223239 135220240 l3522024I<
I Joficerration

________

I ConverLonal Parameters
Oorduoti’,v
Hadres
Tcta Akalnity
B c’arbcate A’aIini1y
Cbona:e AIkaIinty

d, AIkiLn!ty

FI.ardL
N rate N Inte
N :caie
Nitr e

-..‘-,

F 003
003
OH
F
N
N
N
O4

LZ

I’.

90.6
111

<0.5
0.5
C 13

< cR5

< 0 05
< C CR2

11 4

92
In

27
<0.5
<0.5

.0.11
r’ ‘

031

0.002
17.1

78
93.2
114

<0.5
< 05

013
- ri ri

a ,_

< 0.05
<0 302

-In
I L,.

I
92
c1

124
<05

1c05
( 0.05
: 0 CS
< 0 35
< 0 002

A
-

rrg / C

rr g
g;

mg IL

Im/L

1.5
1-)

10,0
1.0

Tcta Metals Anayss
AIJm.rlum

‘ A —— < C D5 < 0.005
Antimon Sb < C 001 < 0.031
Arr c As 0 037 0.005
Ban 11a 0’316 1016
Boron B 3.05 < 0 CSi,
Cadmium Cd < 0 0002 < 0.0002
Chorm’jm. Cr < 0 001 < 0.001
Lei Pa < C’ 001 < 0.001
Mno,i.rn Mg 8 18 105
Mercrv Hg < 0 02 < 0.02
SeIeiitm Se < 0 002 < 0.002
ViarJrr U 0QQ05 < 0.000I

C 305
<3301

0 007
3 0 7
0.05

< 0.C002
<0,01)1
<0.001

610
< 0.02
<0.002

(1 OnOS

0013
( 0.001

0.003
0,317

<0.05
< 0.0002
<0.00 1

0.003
10,6

<002
c C ‘332
< 0

0 035
3 02
10

‘5
o 003
C,

—

001

CCI
01

DissoIved?etaisAna!sis
[aIcium Ca
Magnesium Mg
Potassium K
Silicon Si02

g/ L
jnigjL
I i g / C

‘mg/C
fl’) / -

mgi’
g ‘C
m g /L

n/L

Mirob oogical Analysis

168 213 181 ‘C’
7 78 9 29 8,01 9 80

,,

243 2.61 261 220 . mg/C
I . 1jjL9 19.9 ——

_____

11 =•Ih

__________

1ToaI Coliform (Confirmed) 1< 1 < 1 . 1<1



EP DRIED TO: White Pock Uti itlO$ id.

REPORT DATE: b1y3I, 2001
cmnsr

DROUP NUMBER: 10522032

Poab.tiy (Heahi: Criteria at Point of Use) in Water

CLIENT SAMPLE
D E NT I Fl CATI ON:

DATE SAtLED:

CANTEST D:

Conventionai Parameters
Cnthicti’ity - $

Ha
Tc.ta AlkaHity
t3ianate Aka nity
C.rboate AIkaItrt,
Hydrn>Cd AlkaIinty
FILd
Nitrate and NiMte
N it rate

cacd
CaCO3
HCO3
COO ‘
OH

N
N
N
SD

.9479
83

.. 121
47

< 0 5
< 0.5

025
0.85
0 85
0 004
22 4

Ntr e
::iJ itP

t 263
81

99,6
22

•- 0.5
< 0.5

015
0.10
o 13

< 0.C02
2.4

15
IC
IC U
to

s Alalysis

1Sfcr

IrnQ/L
‘flu/C

mg/c

mg/C
mg/C
mg/C
ma/C ii

toa t1e:a
.J’jri iutr
Atimony

I Asen a
Barit,r’i
Boron
Cadrrri
C.hrcrr’jm
Lea a
Maanesiurr
t1ercury
Seanium
Ijranjrr --

D;ascIcd etalsAnaysis -

Ca

Al
8t
As
Oa
8
Cd
Cr
Pb

Hg

U

0 012
< DCCI

3.008
C 011
cog

C 0,0002
o.0o1

< 0.001
10.7

< 0.02
0.002

< 0.0305

< 0.005
<0.001

0.007
0.016

<0.C’S
<o.cI0-J

.c 0001
0•C01
8,98
0.02
0.002
‘

0 006
0 323

U,00
0.05
0.01

0-Ct
t) 1

rug L
mq/L
mg/C
rug/I
rrg/C
rg / L

r-g/.
nq/

,flQ,/L

Cac’un
Magnesrurr
otss ri

IICC:fl

Microbioogical Analysis

18.2
V0 I 9.6
K 372
S[C7 1 8.5

1 8.6
3.35
260
1R5

1<1 I

nq/L
riig/L
rn]/C

uot deectGd COI rOD rt.‘Total c;ct,v Contirrne)



F%EPORTED TO: While Rock Utill Ltd.

REPORT DATE: June 2, 2000

GROUP NUMBER: 20052344

GCDWQ MAC SUMMARY: (Continued)

CLiENT SAMPLE ID ] HEALTH ] HARDNESS

#2 Oxford St. Well Aep deiate
#3 Oxford St. Well Acceptable Moderate

#4 HIh St Well Acp Moderate
#5 Beuna Vista Oxford Welt Acceptable Moderate

6MerkUn St Wel . - Ac4 .. Mo1erate

TEST METHODS:

ph, Laboratory - pH anatysls was performed in the laboratory using a pH meter. It must be recognized that

the B.C. Ministry ot Environment and other regulatory agencies recommend that pH be analyzed immediately upon

sample collection. in light of this, pH measurements should be performed in the field.

Conventional Parameters - analyses were performed using procedures based on those described In “British

Columbia Environmental Laboratory Manual For the Analysis of Water, Wastewater, Sediment and Biological Materials’

(1994 Edition), Province of British Columbia and “Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater”

19th Edition, (1995) and 77th Edition (1989), published by the American Public Health Association.

Mercury in Water - analysis was performed using procedures based on U. S. EPA Method 1631, oxldative

digestion using brominatlon, and analysis using Cold Vapour Atomic Fluorescence Spectroscopy.

Metals in Water - analysis was performed using inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spectroscopy

(iCP), inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectroscopy (ICP/MS) or Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption

Spectrophotometry.

TEST RESULTS:

(See following pages)
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REPORTED TO: WNte Rock UtU Lt.

REPORT DATE: June 2, 2C00

GROUP NUMBER: 20052344

Potability (Aesthetic Criteria) In Water

cN1Esr

!CUENTSAMPLE - #5BeUna 6Merklin

IDENTIFICATION: Mta St. Wel

xtard

‘___________________________ Well

I DAE SAMPLED: May 23/00 f May 23/00

Iron
1Manganese Mn I OOO6 I G.086X

Sodium N 4%2s7

Cu = coot units NTU = neph&ometric urbdfty u9ft5

r/ L milligrams pet liter
Less man detection limit

X Result is outside the Aesthetic Objective

CANTEST ID: 005230208 005230209

]esthetic TUNITS
lfDbiective

Conventional Pammtera -.

pH, Laboratorflt* 7 03 ) 6 5 85 pH unIts —

iTrueCoict ç5 5 15 CU

Tuto dtty - .
0 I1 _1 0 iD NTU

Total DjssoIed Solids 290 174 500 ng/L

C9Iorlde CI Th9 f57rW 250 mgL

SuIhate $04 22.1 - 10.9 500 mo/C -____

Tot&MeW3Malysis
pper j?OO2 <OoUW 10 mg/L

ron Fe < 0.05 < 0.05 0.3 mg/L

Manganaso Mn 0008 O31X 005 mg/I

Zinc Zn •c 0,005..__J<O,005 5 -.

P issolved Metals Analysis -

11.3
. •1

2.05 mg/L
200 mg/C _]

Page 4



REPORTED TO: Whe Rock Utili Ltd.

REPORT DATE: June 2, 2000

GROUP NUMBER: 20052344

Potability fHeatlh CriterIa) in Water

[AN1ESr

CAN’EST ID.

Cord uctivity
Turbiaity
Hardness
Total A1alinity
Bicarbonate Atkalinity
Carbonate Alkalinity
Hydroxide Alkahnity
Fl..orice

Conventlonat Parameters

bs,,r2tO and Nitrt

#2 Oxford
St. Well

0,10
101
1f2
136 .

<0.5
<

0.09 -

0,31
0.31

<0.00%

_____ _____

JI

005230207

m219,. 220
<0.1 0.75

:81 97
98.2 104
120 127

<U.S <05
<0.5 <0.5

0.10 0.08
<0.05 <0.05
< 0.05 <0.05
< 0.002 <0.002

10.6 12.3

19.2
11,8
2.03
245

7cm
NTU

- rng/L
- mg/L
- mq/L
- rng/L
• mgf_
1.5 :mg/L
10 mg/C
10.0 mgjL
1.0 mg/L

C- lmgJL

(Cnntinued on next page)

[fUENT SAMPLE -. tfO)dord

IDENTIFLCATION: Wet!

DATE SAMPLED: May 23/00 May 23/00

005230204

3 Oxford 4 High
Well St. Well

1May23/00 May23/00 1—’ —_____

005230205 005230206

CDWQ MAC UNITS

- 230 4
0.10 —

CaCO 76
CaCO3 100
HCO3. 122 t’
C03 <0.5
OH <0.5
F 010
N <0.05

Ntrate N < 0.05

Ni:rile N I < 0.002

]pnate

_________SQ4,J,11.1

Total Metals Analysis

16.7

Aluminum N —- oiafo, .. 0.006 0.012 -

Ant mory Sb <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.006

ATsenic As 0.006 0.005 &006 0,002 0.025 mg/C

Barurr Sa 0.012 0.013 0.014 0.013 .‘ 1.0 mg.”L

Oorori 8 <0.05 0.05 < 0,05 <0.05 5 mg/C

Cadmium Cd <0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002 0,005 mg/L

Chromium Cr <0.001 <0.001 <ftOOl <0.001 0.05 mg/L

Lead Pb 0.001 <0.007 <0.001 <0.001 , 0.01 mg/L

Magnesium Mg 9.51 12.3 . 9.45 13.T - mg/L

Mercury Hg <0.02 <0,02 ‘< 0.02 <0.02 1 pgJL

Seenium Se <0.002 <0.002. <O002 <0.002 ., 0.01 mg/C

.rranium

______U

<0.0005 <0.0005 -._<0.C005.j<_0.0005 iL - rng/L

Dissolved Metals Analysis

____________________________ _____________

[alcium Ca 17.5 2f.3 ., 176

Magnesium. Mg 7.75 11.7 ‘ 8.91

Poassiurn K 2.50 2.46 227

Sil.con

________

SO2 . 22.1

______

23.9 23.4

_____
_______ __________

Microbiological Analysis

g/C
- mg/t.
- mg/C

___mg’L

Page 5



REPORTED TO: White Pock UtUI Ltd. c7\N1-ST
REPORT DATE: June 2 2000

GROUP NUMBER: 20052344

Potability (Health Criteria) in Water

1 Oxford 2 Oxford - 3 Oxford 4 High
t. Wetl t. Weti t. Well t. Well

[LtENT SAMPLE
IDENIIFlCATON:

DATE SAMPLED:

CANEST ID:

May 23/00 May 23/00

005230204

May 23/00

005230205

May 23/00

005230206

Total Co1om (Cont13<
Fetal Cohforni < 1

pS/cm = microslemens per centimeter
mg/L milligrams per ter
Ccl /100 m = Colonies per 100 mL

Less than detection limit

005230207

<1 +fD?3< lt’
<1

____

3CDWQ MAC UNITS

nOt detected Col/100 mL
not detected Co/!00 wL

NTU nephelometric turbidity unts
pg/L = micrograms pet liter

Page 6



REPORTED TO: White Rock Utili Ltd.

REPORT DATE: &ne 2, 2000

GROUP NUMBER: 20052344

otabflity (Health Criteria) In Water

D’N’Sr

DATE SAMPLED:

Conventional Parameters
Conducttvtty . ‘

Turbidity
Hardness
Total Al<alinity
Bicarbonate Alkalinity
Carbonate Alkalinity
Hydroxide Alkalinity
Fluorlcie
Nitrate and Nitrite
Nitrate
Nz rite
Sjlphate___________
Total Metals Analysis
Alt.minum
Artrnony
Arsenic
Barium
Bon
Cadmium
Chromium

Miagne5l urn
Mercury
Selenium
Uranium

6 Merklin
t. Wel

506 . 271
0.10 010

CaCO3 97 -

CaCO3 130 126
HCO3 159 “

C03 <0.5 <0.5
OH < 0.5, 0.5
F 0.13 021
N Q.6S . Q.Q5
N 0.88 <0.05
N <0.002 < O0O2
504 22.1 - 10.9

Al
Sb
As
Ba
B
Cd
Cr
Pb

Hg
Se
U

Mg
K

- fpS/cm
1 :NTU
- ‘mg/C
- mg/C
• mg/C
• mg/L

mg/L
1.5 mg/C
10 ‘mg/L
7 00 mg/L
1,0 mg/L

mgjL

_____

(CDntifl LCd Ofl next page

I CLIENT SAMPLE
IDENTIFICATION:

#5 Beuna
Vista
3x1orU
YetI

May 23/00

[CANTESTID:

May 23/CO

005230208 005230209 rCDWQ
MAC UNUTS

j

TTh.oce ‘

<0.001 <0.001 0.006 ng/L

0O0 - 0009 0025 mg/C
0,010 0.016 1.0 mg/L

0.07 <.0;05 5 mg/C
< 0.0002 0.0002 0.005 mg/L

0iU1- <O1 0.05. mg/C
<0.001 - <0.001 0.01 mg/L

12.4 9.39 - mg/L
<0.02 <0.02 1 pg/L

<.0.002 0.01 mg/L
<0.0005 <0.0035 01 mgjL

Dissolved Metals Analysis
‘,Calcium I ‘192

Magnesium ‘ 12.0
Potassium
Silicon .

., S102 23.3

I Microbiological Analysis

• -..

. . mg/L 7
9.10 - mg/L
3.12 -

22.9 - mq/L ..i

., .

— -.

Page 7



REPORTED TO: White Rock Utih. )Ltd.

REPORT DATE: June 2, 2000

GROUP NUMBER: 20052344

D’\N sr

pS/cm = microsiemens per centimeter
mg/L = milligrams per liter
Col /100 mL = Colonies per 100 mL

= Less than detection limit

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units
pg/L = micrograms per liter

Potability (Health Criteria) in Water

CLIENT SAMPLE 5 Beuna 6 Merkiin

IDENTIFICATION: vista t. Wei
oxford
Well

DATE SAMPLED:

CANTESTID:

May 23/00 May 23/00

005230208 005230209

r3CDWQ MAC IUNITS

Total Coliförrn •ó < 1 11W t detected col./100 mL
Fecal Coliform < 1 < I not detected Col./i0O mL

Page 8



/
/ )

A5
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS - Water File No. J2614

Sernfahm. Semlahm.
B.O. W.AG.

980218 980218

fysica1 Tests
Colour (CU) <5 <5

Conductivity (umhos/cm) 498 518

Total Dissolved Solids 273 264

Hardness OaCO3 100 98.9

pH 7,48 7.45

Turbidity (NTU) <0.1 <0.1

Dissolved Anions
Alkalinity-Total CaCO3 117 119

Chloride Cl 69.1 72.3

Fluoride F 0.14 0.15

Sulphate 504 21 21

Nutrients
Nitrate Nitrogen N 0.794 0.824

Nitrite Nitrogen N <0.00 1 <0.001

Total Metals
Aluminum T-Al <0.2 <0.2

Arsenic T-As 0.0110 0.0087

Barium T-Ba 0.01 0.02

Boron T-B <0.1 <0.1

Cadmium T-Cd <0.0002 <0.0002

Calcium T-Ca 22.4 21.9

Chromium T-Cr <0.01 <0.01

Copper T-Cu 0.01 0.04

Iron I-Fe <0.03 <0.03

Lead T-Fb <0.001 0.00 1

Magnesium T-Mg 10.7 10.7

Manganese ‘F-Mn <0.005 <0.005

Mercury T-Hg <0.00005 <0.00005

Potassium I-K 4 4

Selenium T-Se 0.0016 0.0011

Sodium ‘F-Na 57 58

Zinc T-Zn 0.020 0.011

Remarks regarding the analyses appear at the beginning of this report.

Results arc expressed as milligrams per litre except for pH. Colour (CU),

Conductivity (umhos/cm), and Turbidity (NTU).
<= Less than the detection limit indicated.
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EPCTE Ti): ht Rc Ijil:t-.s Ltd

flPC,’T: jr,19190.9

GF:DU NJdLR: ODOCE2O

(—eIh Critr) in ‘‘ttr

_:J
1’. ¶

•

/ ‘ \t

0,025
1.0 tngJL
5 rn /L
C.OOB rn,fL
O 5 mg/C
0.01 ‘ mg/C
- mg/L
001 mg/C
OL mg/C

ij OL1NT S1.MPLE FL 5fi it

I OATh SAMPLED: Jt.r. Jun o/

_L.

__________

—— rt’j M ‘ UJ TO

1C.NTE0rtD —

______

I

jCra

___

______ _____ ____

<1

____

Cor,ductiff ‘ ‘

‘riirok:1ty 0.15
i’Lrd95s Oa’C: ‘0
3iDrbcnata kan HCO1 152
Crbca kkaniy C02 < 0.5
Hydroxide Jksiiry OH < 0.F
Fit orde . F —

Ntrate and Nitrt N
ae ‘ “I

rite N 0.003
Sulphate 3
Total Coiform (Cciim’d < I

I FcalCdifrm

____

i&at Metals .rlVi3

rjfli

E
- r’,1L

14 - m/L
<0.5 è.

- ima/L
,

0.21 .5
O05 10

.:,
:Hmg/L

10.0 -. mg/L
<0.002 1.0 mg/L

IL) rngtL
< 1 ict dtsclu .cl./1QO n’L I

r’t dete.td Ci./10O rn..

n -

CaSmium
Chromium

As
Ba

Cd
Cr

Leid
Mag’ie&um 1g
SE’aniun
[Lr-n -:

o.uoo ooe

0.013 . 0.01
0.07

<00002 < 0C02 I
cool <G.C0i

<0,t01 <0.001
10.8 8.10

<0.00% <0.002
0CCL3 t<J.C5 -

Se

______

U

____ __
______

Dissolved_Metas_Analysis

_______ _______ __________________

I CHurn Ca 227 14 mg L

Mac’neijm Mo 6ö - Img/L

Poissuri K 4.55 0.55

cti____. 0L_L2.1_ I

rnicrosimari xr eanimie
rn/L m.lliciarns pat rte

Las!.thar. tCrjCfl1ijt

r.tchenir LLdiy t.w’

CD! /1O) CDfr.ri



‘PORTE[) TO: Wiite Rc;c I,tiit3 L

1ORT DATE: June 10 199

c-Oup UM6ER; eC6QB2u

h1ty ti-f afth Crtera) in Watr

C f*[\ isir

TSAMPLE ‘“;1 Oxior!

E.iiICATJQN;

DAtE SA’F..ED:

rTsTD.

ConvnLiociaI PararnGtrs

TLrbdity
H.rthte.,s ‘ CaCQ3
carbcnate JkaIinity HCO3
Corrae PJka!’nfty C03
I-R’roxide ainitv OH
FL F
t’I:re.:e nd Nitrie , N
N r N
Ni:rie N
S’Sphete
Ictl CoHform (CDrffrrn€
e’ Coifo

That Metals An&ysis .

________,

—

Aciic As 0.0D6
Bari]m 0.0t5
Ecron B 0.07
Cernium Cd < 0.0002
Chromium Cr < 0.001
Leai Fb <0.001
v’es Jn ,

SIenurn Se <0.002
Uanium U <0.0005
Diolveo An&ysis_
Cac irn Ca 102
Magresium 7,30
Potassium K 275
Si’ion

_____

602 17.2

p6/cm rnicros’eme9s per ce9t T1e2r

= mlIoram per liter
C.ess than detection Iim

&D0a31 10 ‘.C8i1

—

0.40 1 Nil.)

124 -

<0. - . .

<0.5 i - mgL.
1.5 . . mg/C

< C.03 j, 10 mg/C [
<005 ICC , rng -

<0.002 ‘ 1.0 mg/L
12.2 •r’ mg/C’ :

< 1 nat ere-a Col./100 mL

_______

< 1 ‘ nct cc Ccl /100 mL

NTU nphctome:r.c tubidity uri
C-I /100 nL = Colo:.cs ç 00 nt.

F-- mg/C
- mg/L
- mg/C

-
‘r?L [4igh ‘1

Jun 8/98 1 Jr 8/95

111
<05
< 0.5

0.11
<0.05
< 0.05
< 0.032
11.1
<1

265 22F
0.24 0.11

<0.5
<0.5

0.30 0.12
0.27 <0.05
0.27 <0.05

<0.002 <0.032
162 70.5

<1
<I

0.005
0.015
0.07

< 0.0032
<0.00I
<0.001

<0.002
< 0,0035

0.005
Dolts
0.07

< 0 0DC
<0.001
< 0.co1

7.51
< 0632
< C,00c.Ei

0.003
0. C 19

<0.05
0.0Cc4

<00’Dl
<00’Dl

9,1
<0.002
<0.0305

0.025
1.0

.5
c.c05
t.t5
c.01

0.0l
0.1

mg/C
mg/C
mg/I.
rng/L
mg/C
mg/L
mg/C
mg,/L
q/C_

20.0
3.98
2.85
17.4

19.1 - 23.4
7.32 830
2.18 1,72
7.1 17.5



LD TC: Whtc Rock Utes Ltc,

FEPCT Jur. 19, 19GB

GFIC’llj; oco

Pct’1t:’ (‘hrc Crcrfa) in ate

CANZF=ST

‘.‘‘TSAMTLE 5 OcLina 1 Merk 19

DE’TIFfCATtON: Vtst &
=

-

1DATE SAMPLED; Ju 8/6 J Jut 6/96

______

—- •-
- _.Asthetic UNIS

fOtIv
ThT!D 80Gr).’I1f2 C]8D 3

____

- “.

________ ___

Ccnvontion1 Pramtets

____________ ________ _________ ______

p’-1 . 782 * 802 55 8 5
,

pf- un1s

Two Color < 5 5 16 CU
o15 07 5 U

ITc1 Di5soMd SDHiS 310 f83 f 500 jn/L

‘jC Ice Cf 8T3 133 250 (rig/

_________ ______

Sot _. 2a3 . 1o0 _J 500
. ._Lni=

Toi rietl5 Anysis

______________ ________ _____________ ___________

0001 [<ooo io, rnJL
Fe <0.C5 <0.C5 0.3 mg/L

Var1cj C 011 O1IX 0 0 .

tinc._ - Z. <00C’5_ - 00t - 5 --

Eissolved Metals Analysis

__________- ________ ________

Fe V 0.05 ‘<C.OS 0.3 rng/L

Mnqcre Mn Oc09 0.10 X 005 n,qjL.

— Na jf660j1%, 20C -
jrngiL;

NTU nepheicmtric Lrbid[y unsCU coiot urdta

I.

an
fr_

mr/L tiilllirars per tiler
= Less then cetecLion limit

X = is outs!do the Aesthetic O5ctive

adv1 conb

White Rock Ut1



RFPC.TED TO: V9.:e 1OCk UtFiies Lti 1\ ‘\

1.1 \! i
REPORT DATE: June 19, 1992

GflUP NUMBER: &36020

Fahi1ity (Att tic Criicria) in Wjtr

CL NT 3A1PLE
iDiFCATO:

SAMP.ED:

Conventional Parameters

_____

1 Oxor1 1 Cxftrri

Jun 8/93 Ji r E/99

5D80 LJ

7,77 . 00

H5
.0.4O 0.24

743 17
1,3
111 2

3 Of.irr1 4 1-

—

-. .
_..theic UNiS

tceooi j o.rson ‘b,CDt4Vè

L9bcratoiy.,
Trua Color
TubiJ1y
Total Dissclvd Sods
ChorLie Ci

S04

7Z/
<5

135
11.2
10 5

Metals Analysis —

1c0r’3or C 0 01
ro9 Fe <005

Mnqncse ‘ “M 0076X
Zinc < 0.005

137
72 2
12 2

sD1ved Metals Analysis

Sb
15 CU
. 2 ••N,L’

mg/C
25u

- . —

O 002 j
<0.05 —

0.019 .19X

0003
0.09
O.1SX

7.0
0.3
0.05
S

lrn . Ft ,2. < 0.05

Mangsnu Mr 0.074 X

DdJrT ‘0Na ‘j 13

CU COlor units
rn/L = milligrams per iter

Less than det2ction limit
X = Resl: is outside tho Aesthetc Objective

rnj
m/L

igjl -

ma/L

C.C10 I 0.f81 0.18X
7.33

NJ nepe’:int1c tubidiy un:s

03 m.q/L
0.05 rn9/L
2’

____ _____



1 )

REPORTED TO: White Rock UtIlitIes Ltd.

REPORT DATE: June 7, 1999

GROUP NUMBER: 9053139

Potability (Aesthetic Criteria) in Water

CU = color units
mg. C = milligrams per IItr

= Less than detection limit

DST

‘CLIENT SAMPLE i Oxford fr2 Oxtord 3 Oxford 4 High

IDENTIFICATION: t. t. t. t.

DATE SAMPLED: May 31/99 May 31/99 May 31/99

‘CAN TEST ID: I 905310121

May 31/99

905310122 905310123 I 905310124
3bjective

UNITS

L 4.. I. -L

Conventional Parameters
pH, Laboratory 7.84. 7.79 78S 7,90 6.5 8.5 pH units
True Color < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 15 CU
TurbIUty < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0,1 0.20 5 NTU
Total Dissolved Solids 141 154 136 143 500 mg/L
Chloride CI 16.1 13.3 11.8 7.4 250 mg/C
Sulphate S04 11.2 16.2 10.7 13.1 500 mg/C
Total Metals Analysis
Copper Cu < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.OGi < 0,001 1.0 mg/C

Iron Fe < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 0.3 mg/C
Manganese Mn 0.067 X 0,014 0.17X 0.16X 005 mg/I

Zinc Zn < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 5 !/L
Dissolved Metals Analysts

•‘Iron Fe < 005 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 0,3 mg/C

Manganese Mn 0.059X 0.014 0.15X 0.16X 0.05 mg/C

Sodium Na 12.3 10.4 10.5 6.93 200 mg/C

NTU = nephelometrlc turbidity units

X = Result Is outside the Aesthetic Objective



2 )
REPORTED TO: White Rock Utilities LW.

REPORT DATE: Jun. 7, 1999

GROUP NUMBER: 9053139

Potability (Aesthetic Criteria) In Water

CU = color units
mg/L millIgrams per liter

= Less than detection limit
X = Result is outside the Aesthetic Objective

CLIENT SAMPLE 5 Beuna 6Merkin

IDENTIFICATION: Ista & )t.
)xtord

DATE SAMPLED: May 31/99 May 31/99

CAN TEST ID: 905310125 905310126

Conventional Parameters

A I. I..

)bjective
UNITS

pH, Laboatory 784 791 65 - 8,5 pH unIts
True Color < 5 < 5 15 CU
Turbidity < 0.1 0.70 5 NTU
Total Dissolved Solids 285 153 500 mg/C
ChlorIde Ci V.2 9.7 250 mg/C
Sulphate S04 22.9 10.1 500 mgIC
Total Metals Analysis
Copper Cu 0.001 < 0.001 1.0 mg/L
Iron Fe < 0.05 0,07 0,3 mgfL
Manganese 0.008 0,09X 0.05 mg/C
Zinc Zn < 0.005 < 0.005 5 mg/C
Dissolved Metals Analysis
rIn Fe < 0.05 < 005 0.3 mg/C
Manganese Mn 0,008 0.088X 0.05 mg/C
Sodium Na 55.1 17.7 200 mg/C

NTU = nephelo metric turbIdity units



3 ) )
REPORTED TO: White Rock Utilities Ltd.

REPORT DATE: June 7, 1999

GROUP NUMBER: 9053139

Potability (Health Criteria) in Water

EA1!ST

DATE SAMPLED:

‘ CLIENT SAMPLE 1 Oxford 2 Oxford *3 Oxford *4 High

.iDENIIFICAT1ON: t. t. )t, t.

[CAN TEST ID:

Conventional Parameters

May 31/99 i May 31/99 May 31/99 j May 31/99

905310121 905310122 905310123 905310124
CDWQ MAC UNITS

I Conductivity
Turbidity

[Hardness
,Bicarbonate Alkalinity HCO3
Carbonate Alkalinity C03
Hydroxide Alkalinity OH
fluoride F
Nitrate and Nitrite N

Nitrate N
lNilrite N
Sulphate S04
Iota Coliform (Confirmed)
Fecal Coilform

232
<0.7

73
110

<0.5
<0.5

0.06
<0.05
<0,05
<0.002

11.2
<1
<1

252
<0.1

89
123

c 0,5
<0.5

0.07
0.25
0.25

<0.002
16.2

<1
<1

218
<0.1

74
116

<0.5
<0.5

0.07
<0.05
<0,05
<0.002

10.7
<1
<1

222
0.20
87
125

<0.5
<0.5
<0.05
<0.05
<0,05
<0.002

13.1
<1
<1

Total Metals Analysis

1

.5
10
10.0
1.0

not Uetecte
not detecte

pSIcm
NTU
mgiL
mgiL
mgiL
mg!L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/C
mg/C
mg/L
ColjlOOmL
Coi. 100 mL

[Arsenic As < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 0.025 mg/L

Barium Ba 0.013 0.014 0.015 0.014 1.0 mg/L

8oron B 0.08 0.06 < 0,05 < 0,05 5 mg/L

Cadmium Cd < 0.0002 < 0.0002 < 0.0002 < 0,0002 0.005 mg/C

iChromium Cr < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 0.05 mg/L

Lead Pb < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 0.01 mg/C

Magnesium Mg 8.54 8.61 7.19 9.00 mg!L

Mercury Hg < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0,05 < 0.05 1 jigiL

Selenium Sg < 0.002 < 0.002 < 0.002 < 0.002 0,01 mg/C

tUranium U < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 0.1 mgIL

Dissolved Metals Analysis
Calcium Ca 17.4 17.7 20,1 - mg/C

Magnesium Mg 7.19 8.68 7.05 8.39 • mg/C

Potassium K 2.42 2.62 2.2& 2.23 • mg/C

Silicon 5102 19,1 20.0 20.0 21.6 mg/C

pS.’cm = microslemens per centimeter
mgL milligrams per liter
pg/C = micrograms per liter

= Less than detection limit

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units
Col.flOQ mC = Colonies per 100 mL



4 )
REPORTED TO: White Rock Utilities Ltd.

REPORT DATE: June 7, 1999

GROUP NUMBER: 9053139

Potability (Health Criteria) In Water

CLIENT SAMPLE 5 Beuna 6 Merkin
IDENTIFICATION: flsta & t.

)xlord

DATE SAMPLED: May 31/99 May 31/99
CDWQ MAC1UN1TS

CAN TEST ID: 905310125 905310126 [

______________

Conventional Parameters
Conductivity 510 235
TurbIdity <0.1 0,10 1 NIU
Hardness ,. CCO3 :88 io • mg/C
Bicarbonate Alkalinity HCO3 153 139 mg/L
Carbonate Aikailnity C03 c 0,5 <0.5 - mg/C
Hydroxide Alkalinity OH <0.5 <0.5 - mg/L
Fluoride F 0.07 0.19 1.5 mg/L
Nitrate and Nitrite N 0.88 <0.05 10 mg/L
Nitrate N 0.88 <0.05 70.0 mg/L
Nitrite N <0.002 <0.002 1.0 mg/C
Sulphate S04 22.9 10.1 mgiL
Total Coliform (Confirmed) < 1 < 1 not detecte CoL/100 mL
Fecal Coliform < 1 <1 not Uetecte Coi.f100 mL
Total Metals Analysis
Arsenic As :..<Q.001•’ <0.001 0.025 mg/C
Barium Ba 0.010 0.015 1.0 mg/C
Boron B 0.10 0.06 5 mg/C
Cadmium Cd < 0.0002 < 0.0002 0,005 mg/C
Chromium Cr <0001 < 0.001 0.05 mg/C
Lead Pb < 0.007 < 0.001 0.01 mg/C
Magnesium Mg 935 696 mg/L
Mercury Hg < 0.05 < 0.05 1 pg/C
Selenium Se G.Q02/ .< 0.002 0.01 mg/C
Uranium U < 0.0005 < 0,0005 0.1 mg/C
Dissolved Metals Analysis
Calcium Ca 19 7 16 4 mg/C
Magnesium Mg 8.62 6.57 mg/C
Potassium K. 3.65 2.97 • mg/C
Silicon S102 20.3 19.3 mg/C

pS. cm = microsiemens per centimeter NTU = nepheiometric turbidity untts
my; L = milligrams per liter CoI./100 mL = Colonies per 100 mL
pg,L = micrograms per liter

= Less than detection limit



4

I —

REPORTED TO; White Rock UtItitIe Ltd.

REPORT DATE: Iay 15, 1P96

GROUP NUMBER; 6043071 c)
EAW5T

pScm = microslemons per cantmeter

rrigL mllhirams per Ifter
c = Less than detecUon limit

NW = nephelomeirk turbidity units

Cot,]100 niL = Colonies pet 700 ml.

Potability Criteria In Water - — / ,

/1

C-

CLIENT SAMPLE 1OxforU 2 Oxiord Tbxtord W4 High

1DEN11FICATION:
4•CI tOet teet

DATE SAMPLED:

1_ j

Physical Tests

Apr 30/6 Apr 3O/6 Apr 30J96 Apr 3C/6

CAN TEST ID: 604300022 604300023 604300024 604300025
CDWQ MêC UNITS

.: •:

Turbidity 0.17 0.1* 0.20 0.31 1 • (NW

Hardness CaCO3 7? 3 ‘18 — -

Dissolved Anions
-

Bkanats Allcallrnty HCO 110 1W 111 114 niglL

Catbonate Alkalinity C03 <0.5< 0.5 <o.5 .

Hydroxide Alkalinity OH < 05 <05 <05 < 05 m4 ‘

Fluoride 0.25 0.32 0.33 0.25

Nitrate and N1trflef N <00$ <005 <005 < 005

Nitrate t]C1 N < 0.05 < 0.05 c 0.05 < 0.05 10.0 m’t.

Mtthe t.) 2- N c 0 002 cC 002 <0 002 < 0 002 10

Sulphate .
S04 11 11 . 11 .11

Micoblolog1cal Analysis
ThtaICoJIlorm fCon6rmed) - I’d Ri i< i ..

fri II not detectsCoIfl00m

Fecal Coiltorm < t< 1 1<1 H not d.t.cts4CoIIfOo ml.

Total Metals
Arsenic Ag 0 007 0 005 0 007 0 003 0 025 mg’L

Barium Ba 0.015 0.017 0.017 .017 1.0 mWC

Cadmium cu <0 0002 <0 0002 CO 0002 ‘CO 0002 0 005 m/L

Chromium Cr < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 <0.03 0.05

Copper <002 < 002 <002 <002 m’L

Lead - Pb <0,001 <0.001 <0.001 <0001 0.01 mg’L

Magnesium Mg 766 852 778 859 - rng’L

Selenium --
Se < 0.007 — 0.004 < 0.001 0002 0.01 mWL

Dissolved Metals
Catckim Cs ‘JBT ,\ 221 189 194 - mgL

Magneilurn Mg 7.36 8.14 7.40 8.52 -. mL

Pofasslum K 2 66 274 , 2 55 2 21 mt

Silicon S102 207 21 2 209 21 S — nig’L

-p

,/t t



REPORTED TO: Whit. Rock Utititlea Ud.

REPORT DATE: May 15, 1996

GROUP NUMBER; 6043011

DST

Canadian Drlnldng Guide A 1 bJ U

CliENT SAMPLE I Oxford 2 Oxford 3 Oxford 4 HIGh

IDEN11FICATION: tteet ftreet f.t

Apr 30/96 A3O/96 Apr3O/96

CAN TEST ID: 604300022 606300023

CU cotor units NTU nephelometric turbidity units

mtllItami per liter
< Less than detection limit

X Result Is outside the AESTHETIC OBJECTIVE

csoRi? !Z2

- - \Z)

DATE SAMPLED: Apr 30/96

604300024 604300025
ESTHETIC UNiTS
)BJECTIVE

Physlcal Tests -.

pH 794 770 602 pHun1ts

PuiColor <5 <5 <5 <5 HiS CU

Turblddy 01? 1Q 020 O1 115 NW

TotalDIssotvedSotIUs 202 213 195 190 JI 500 mg’L

Dissolved Anions
Chiodde Ci 1 157 1 157 11.1 f 60 1 250 mg/L

Su!phet S04 j if ( 11 11 I 11 - 1 600 g4.

Total Metals
jar u < 002 < 002 c 002 < 002 1.0 m’L

Iron Fe < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 0.10 0.3

Man9anes Mn 0073X 0011 OIZX 018X 005 mgi.

Zinc Zn < 0.02 < 0.02 < 0.02 < 0.02 5 mgq.

DI: solved Metal:
Iron .- c003 <003 <003 < 003 03 m9!L

Manganese Mn O.070X 0.006 0.16X 0.17X 0.05 mg/I

f1im Na —
ii 4 oo mg/I



REPORTED TO Whit. Rock Utilities Ltd.

REPORT DATE: May 15, 1996

GROUP NUMBER: 6043011 q
DTST

p5/cm = nilcroslsmens per centimeter

tng1t. w milligrams p.r liter
Less than detecilon limit

NTU nephe!omstrlc turbidity units
CoT/tOO mL Colonies p.r 100 ml.

I

Potability Critada In Water IA //.4 V

CLIENT SAMPLE 5 BUM fr6
IDENTIFICATION: I19IB & tii*t

uboJ

DATE SAMPLED:

CAN TEST ID:

Apr 30/96 Apr 30/96

Physical Tests

604300026 604300027
CDWQ MAC UNITS

Gonduc1Mz::.,S51 :.:::.. 249

Turbl&ty 1 013 016 I INTU

Hardness
A. C.C031 eG 75 .]J t.

Dissolved Mions
BicarboneWAlkaltnhy HCO3 152 139 mg!L

Caibonate Alkalinity C03 < 0.5 C 0.5 m9lL

Hydroxide Alkalinity OH < 05 c 0 5 mgt ,

Ftuorlde F 0.35 0,39 - .

Nttrate and Nitrite N Cr89 < 0 05 10 nigh

Nitrate N 0.89 < 0,05 10.0

Ntrde N < 0 002 < 0 002 1 0 mgI....

Sulphate . 604 -- 23 11 mqjI

Microbiological Analysis

Total Colllàrm CConhtrmsd) - <1 not datact.c(CofJtmL

Fecal Coilform 1 <1 not detacte4CoIJlOOrnt.

Total Metals
ArsenIc As 0007 0 010 0 025 mg/C

Barium ..
0.074 0078 1.0 tngfL

Cadmium Cd <0 0002 <0 0002 0 005 mg’L

Chromium Cr < 0.03 < 0.03 0.05 mgJL

copper Cu <002 <002

Lead Pb < 0.001 < 0.001 0.01 mg’I

Magnesium Mg 105 7 58 mg/C

Selenium Se_ 0.001 <0.OOf 0.07 r!!Wt.

Dissolved Metals
Calcium C. 21 9 17 7 mg’L

Magnesium Mg 10.1 7.46 mg/I

Potassium K 4 57 322 - mghl

Silicon 6102 20.8 — 20.2 mg.’I

J •1

q



REPORTED TO: Whfla Rock UtHltls Ltd.

REPORT DATE: May IS, 1996

GROUP NUMBER; 6043011

CLiENT SAMPLE 5 Buena /5M.rkfln

IDENTIFICATION; qita &

Physical Tests

Apr 30196
_JIESTHETIC

604300027 fBJECTIVE

H :• 774.::::: .: fi .

TrueCoior <5 <5 15 CU
TurWcty ‘0 13 0 is
Total Dlssotvd Solids - 400 200 J 500 mg’L
Dissolved Anions
Chiortdi CI f e71 L2. fl 250 nigh.
Sulphate 504 1 23 — 11 ]I 500 mg’L
Total Metals
copper .. ::.: < Q.02 •. .. C0.02 1.0 :. .,‘... tnTL
iron t• < 0.03 0.05 0.3 m!L
Merian.s. Mn COil Cfl 005 mglL
ZI Zn < 0.02 035 5 mgL
Dissolv•d Metals
In < b 03 <003 03
Manans. Mn 0.011 0.099X 0.05 moJl
Sodium : ...:‘:.:

..• Na 6 ...
94 200

/
Canadian Drinking Guide Aeithellc Ob].cUv.fnWatr % i--

;:

DATE SAMPLED:

CAN TEST ID:

Apr 30/96

-J
ji

504300026
UNITS

CU = color units NTU u nephQlometrlc turldIty units
rnuitlgrarn5 per flier

c Less than detectIon limit
X Result Ii outside the AESTHETIC OBJECTIVE



REPORTED TO: White Rock Utilities Ltd.

REPORT DATE: June 101 1997

GROUP NUMBER: 7052725

Potability (AesthetIc Criteria) in Water

CU = color units
mg/C = milligrams per liter
<= Less than detection limit

LAMEST

DATE SAMPLED:

CLIENT SAMPLE t#i Oxford 12 Oxford Oxford 4 High

IDENTiFICATiON: t. t. I. t.

CAN TEST 10:

Conventional Parameters

May 27/97 May 27/97 May 27)97 May 27/97

705270064 705270065 705270066 705270067 )bjective
UNITS

pH 7.66 7.50 7.67 7.70 6.5 - 8.5 pH units

TrueColor <5 <5 <5 <5 15 CU

Turbidity < 0.1 < 0.1 0.13 0.11 5 NTU

Total Dissolved Solids 200 218 195 193 500 mg/C

Chloride CI 16.3 13.2 71.0 6.2 250 mg/C

Sulphate S04 11 15 10 10 500 mg/L

Total Metals Analysis
Copper Cu < 0.02 < 0.02 < 0.02 < 0.02 1.0 mg?L

Iron Fe < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 0.3 mg/C

Manganese Mn 0.079X 0.019 0.19X 0.19X 0.05 mg/C

Zinc Zn < 0.02 < 0.02 < 0.02 < 0.02 5 mg/L

Dissolved Metals Analysis
Iron F. < 0.03 < 0.03 W03 < 0.03 0.3 mg/C

Manganese Mn 0.077X 0.018 0.17X 0.17X 0.05 mg/L

Sodium Na 13.9 11.1 70.9 7.5 200 mgfL

NTU = nephelomotric turbidity units

X = Result is outside the Aesthetic Objective



REPORTED To: White Rock Utilities Ltd.

REPORT DAlE: June 10, 1997

GROUP NUMBER: 7052725

Potability (Aesthetic Criteria) in Water

CLIENT SAMPLE 5 6 Merklin
IDENTIFICATION: 3.U.+Dxtor t.

DATE SAMPLED: May 27:97 May 27:97

________________________ _________ _________

esthetic [UNITS
CAN TEST ID; 705270068 705270069 )bectIve J
Conventional Parameters
pH 7.61 7.81 6.5 - 8.5 pH units
True Color < 5 < 5 15 Cu
Turbidity 0.14 < 0.1 5 NTU
Total Dissolved Solids 510 X 275 500 mg/C
Chloride Cl 139 34.3 250 mg/L
Sulphate S04 30 12 500 mJL
Total Metals Analysis
Copper Cu < 0.02 < 0.02 1.0 mg/C
Iron Fe < 0.03 < 0.03 0.3 mg/L
Manganese Mn 0.017 0.12X 0.05 mg/L
Zinc Zn < 0.02 < 0.02 5 gL
Dissolved Metals Analysis
Iron Fe < 0.03 < 0.03 0.3 mg/C
Manganese Mn 0.014 0.11 X 0.05 mgiL
Sodium Na 97.2 29.5 200 mgL

CU = color units NTU = nephelometric turbidity units
mg/C milligrams per liter

= Less than detection limit
X Result is outside the Aesthetic Objective



REPORTED TO: White Rock Utilities Lid.

REPORT DATE: June 10, 1997

GROUP NUMBER: 7052725

Potability (Health Criteria) in Water

CLIENT SAMPLE 1 Oxford 2 Oxtord 3 Oxford 4 High

IDENTIFiCATION: I. t• t.

DATE SAMPLED: May 27/97 May 27/97 May 27j97 I May 27/97
CDWQ MAC UNITS

CAN TEST ID: [705270064 f 705270065 [705270066 705270067

Conventional Parameters

___________ ____________

Conductivity 239 262 226 222 - pS/cm

Turbidity <0,1 <0.1 0.13 0.11 1 NTU

Hardness CaCO3 79 92 78 85 - mg/I

Bicarbonate Alkalinity HCO3 108 122 110 118 - mg/I

Carbonate Alkalinity C03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - mg/I

Hydroxide Alkalinity OH <0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 - mg/L

Fluoride F <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 1.5 mg/C

Nitrate and Nitrite N < 0.05 0.26 <0.05 < 0.05 10 mg/C

Nitrate N <0.05 0.26 <0.05 <0.05 10.0 mg/C

Nitrite N <0.002 < 0.002 <0.002 <0.002 1.0 mg/C

Sulphate 504 11 15 10 10 - mg/C

Total Colitorm (ConfIrmed) <7 < 7 <1 < 1 not detecte< Cal /100 mL

Fecal Coilform <1 < f <7 < 7 not detecte CaL/lOG mL

Total Metals Analysis
Arsenic As 0.006 < 0.001 0.006 < 0.001 0.025 mg/C

Barium Ba 0.013 0.076 0.016 0.016 7.0 mg/C

Boron 8 0.01 0.02 0,02 0.01 5 mg/C

Cadmium Cd 0.0008 < 0.0002 < 0.0002 < 0.0002 0.005 mg/C

Chromium Cr < 0,03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 0.05 mg/I

Copper Cu < 0.02 < 0.02 < 0.02 < 0.02 mg/C

Lead Pb 0.009 < 0.007 0.001 < 0.007 0.01 mg/L

Magnesium Mg 7.48 9.72 7.84 9.09 - mg/C

Mercury Hg < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0,05 < 0.05 1 pg/C

Selenium Se 0.007 0.073X < 0.001 < 0.001 0.01 mgiL

Uranium U < 0,0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 0.7 —

Dissolved Metals Analysis
Calcium Ca 19,4 22.7 79.1 79.9 - mg/I

Magnesium Mg 7.43 8.98 7.30 8.58 - mg!L

Potassium K 2.77 2.71 2.60 2.28 - mg)L

Silicon Si02 23.3 22.3 22.8 - 23.6 - mgIL

pScm = microsiemens per centimeter NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

mg/C = milligrams per liter Col./100 ml = Colonies per 100 ml

micrograms per liter

<= Less than detection limit

X = Result is outside the GCDWQ MAC



I

REPOTEO TO: White Rock Utilities Ltd.

REPRT DATE: June 10, 1997

GROUP NUMBER: 7052725

Potality (Health Criteria) in Water

LAS

DATE SAMPLED:

CAN TEST ID:

May 27,97 [May 27.97

705270068 705270069

CDWQ MAC UNITS

conventional Parameters

CLIENT SAMPLE
6Merklin

IDENTIFICATION; .U.+Oxfot 1.

Conductivity
Turbidity
Hardness CaCO3

Bicarbonate Alkalinity HCO3

Carbonate Alkalinity C03

Hydroxide Alkalinity OH

Fluoride F

Nitrate and Nitrite N

Nitrate N

Nitrite N

Sulphate S04

Total Coliform (Confirmed)

Fecal Coliform

748
0.14
110
176

<0.5
<0.5

0.08
0.37
0. 7
0.003
30

<1
<1

332
<0.1

83
746

<0.5
<0.5
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.002

72
<1
<1

1

1.5
10
70.0
1.0

not detecte
not detecte

pS,’cm
NTU
mg/L
mg/C
mgfL
mg/C
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL
Cot./100 ml
Cot./100 mL

Total MetalsAnalysis

Arsenic As 0.007 0.007 0.025 mg!L

Barium Ba 0.077 0.021 1.0 mg/C

Boron B 0.12 0.05 5 mg/I

Cadmium Cd < 0.0002 < 0.0002 0.005 mg/C

Chromium Cr < 0.03 < 0.03 0.05 mg/L

Copper Cu < 0,02 < 0.02 - mg!L

Lead Pb < 0.001 < 0.001 0.07 mg/L

Magnesium Mg 12.5 9.21 mgfL

Mercury Hg < 0.05 < 0.05 1 pg/C

Selenium Se < 0.001 < 0.001 0.01 mg/L

Uranium U < 00005 < 0.0005 0.1 mg/L

Dissolved Metals Analysis

Calcium Ca 25.2 19.4 - mgfL

Magnesium Mg 11.4 8.34 mg/L

Potassium K 5.46 3.60 mg/C

Silicon Si02 22.2 27.6 -
mg!L

pSicm = microsiemens per centimeter

mg!L = milligrams per liter

pg’L micrograms per liter

Less than detection limit

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

CoL100 mL = Colonies per 700 ml
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REPORTED TO: White Rock Utilities lid.

REPORT DATE; June27, 1995

GROUP NUMBER: 5067314

oU

pS!cm microslemens per centimeter
mg/L milligrams per liter

— Less than detection limit

NTU nephelometric tuvbldtty units
Cd /100 mL Colonios per 100 mL

Potability Crfteda In Water

t;

DW1Sr
(12 I ;‘-. .

&••/ ,

2,Li

DATE SAMPLED:

CLIENT SAMPLE j#f Oxford #2 Oxford 3 Oxford J#4 High

IDENTIFICATION: t.

Jun 13/95 Jun 13/95

‘I

CAN TEST ID: 506130038 506130039 I 506130040 506130041

Jun 13/95 Jun 13/95
rcowo MAC UNITS

Physical Tests
Conductivity 235 253 211 210 - p51cm

Turbidity < 0.1 < 0.1 0.64 0.77 1 NTU

Hardness CaCO 82 97 75 78 — mg/C

Dissolved Anions
1ElcrbonateAkaky .11C03 105 114 106 108 - mg/C

atbonateMkaflnky C03 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 - mg/C

Hydroxide JkaIInhy OH < 05 < 05 - < 05 <05 - mg/C

fluoride F 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 - mg/L

NttrateandNftdte . N <005 015 005 005 10 mg/C

Nitrate N < 0.05 0)5 < 0.05 < 0.05 10.0 mg/L

Nitrite ‘ J1 <0002 <0002 <0002 <0002 10 mg/C

Sj!yatt. 504 --1.. 10 - malL

MicrobloloakalAn&ysis
Total Co1itorrn(onfltmed 4j < I < 1 < I < I not detecteo Cd )1t,p$

çalDoIlform f < 1 < 1 < J________ < 1 not detected Gd/lao mL

Total Metals
Asnic As <0001 oI Th 006 0003 0 025 mg/C ij

Barium Ba 0.012 0.075 0.021 0.018 1.0 mg/I

Cadmftim Cd <0 0002 <0 0002 <0 0002 <0 0002 0 005 mg/I..

Chromium Cr < 0.03 . < 0.03 . < 0.03 < 0.03 . 0.05 .. mg/C

Copper Cu <0015 .0015 <0015 O015 10 mg/I

Lead Pb 0.001 0.001 0.003 0.001 0.01 mg/I.

Magnesium Mg 764 938 713 8.44 - trIg/C

Selenium Se - < 0.001 0.005 < 0.001 O.001 0.01 — malL

Dissolved Metals
Calcium Ca 24 1 187 184 - [rng/L’ 7

Magnesium Mg 7.29 8.89 6.87 . - . tmg/L.

Potassium K 268 270 236 2.06

Silicon Si02 22.0 21.9 19.4 21.9 - Jmg/L
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REPORTED TO: White Rock Utilities Ltd.

REPORT DATE: June 27, 1995

GROUP NUMBER: 5061314

Canadian Drinking Guide Aesthetic Objective in Water

CU color units
mg/L mflhlg rams per liter

= Less than detection limit
X = Result is greater than AESTHETIC OBJECTIVE

CEST

CUENT SAMPLE #1 Oxford #2 Oxford xford t4 HI

IDENTIFICATiON: - 5t.

DATE SAMPLED: Jun 13/95

CANTESTID: 506130038

Physical Tests

Jun 13/95

506130039

Jun 13/95 Jun 13/95

506130040 506130041
ESTHETIC
OBJECTIVE

UNITS

PHTh 1t 21ttt&O9X* Th8 “tgspw 8 ‘6.5.8.5 :::‘:

TrueColor <5 <5 5 <5 15 CU
<‘; c <01 O.64< .

‘yotalDbsoivedSdlds 190 205 170 170 500 malL
.Olssoived Anions
GNoflde i7.1st4tj 13 6, c 95 sjei 250

Sulphate S04 11 I. 15 9.8 t 10 I 500 pig/L

Total Met
Copper Cu <0015 <0015 ‘0015 - cooi&. to
iron Fe < 0.03 < 0.03 1.14X 0.17 0.3 mo(L

Manganise?,,’ Mn 0083X 0040 030K OISX 005
Zinc Zn < 0.015 < 0.015 < 0.015 < 0.015 5 malL
Dissolved Metals
!!EW k”Je3x <003 çt I<ooE;’ <003 ,,. , 003-;& c3 ;r%mg/L S
Manganese Mn 0.079 X I 0.026 < 0.003 0.11 X 0.05 I mg/L
.

f”j 3o ‘‘ 20QsX%k4ffc oIL

NTU nephelometric turbidity units



;: :

REPOF1TED TO: White Rock Utilities Ltd.

REPORT DATE: Juno 27. 1995

GROUP NUMBER: 5061314

o\nsr

pS/cm mlcroslemens per centimeter

mgfL = m1lg rams per liter
Less than detection limit

NTU neph&ometdc turbidity units

Cd./100 mL — Colonies per f 00 mL

Potability Criteria in Water p p
CUENT SAMPLE J,5 Buena 4E6 Merklln

IDENJ1FICAJ1ON: Ivista &
fOxtord

DATESAMPLED:

CAN TEST ID:

Physical Tests

Jun 13/95 Jun 13/95

506130042 506130043
CDWQ MAC UNITS

iductMty . .
- p51cm

Turbidity 0.12 0.12 1 NTU

Hardfle$S . .•. CaCO3 96 - malL

Dissolved Anions

Bicarbonate Alkalinity HCO3 146 144 ‘ mg/C
Carbonate Alkalinity C03 < 0.5 < 0.5

-
nig/C

Kydroxld Mkattnfty OH <0 S <05 x - mg/I.
Fluoride F 0.12 0.17 - mg/L

Nitrate andNltrlte N 1 0 005 10 mg/I.
Nitrate N 1.0 < 0.05 10.0 mg/C
Nitrite N 0 003 < 0002 1 0 mg/L
ulphate $04 26 14 - mg/C
MIcrobiological Analysis
Total Cdlform (Confirmed).. . < .• .

.• J < I not detectoi Col.ft00nL.
Peal Coliform . < I < 1 not detected CoI./iOO niL
Total Metals
Arsenic As 0010 Oii 0025 mg/I.
Barium Ba 0.012 0.021 1.0 mg/L
Cadmium Cd 0 0002 < 0 0002 0 005 mg/C
Chromium Cr < 0.03 < 0.03 0.05 mg/L

Copper Cu <0015 c0015 10 mg/C
Lead Pb 0.001 < 0.001 0.01 mg/C

Magnesium Mg 3 890 - mg/I.

Selenium Se_ 0.001 <0.001 0.01 ma/L
Dissolved Metals
Calcium”’ r Ca 22 2 20 1 - mg/I
Magnesium 9.75 8.47 - mg/L
Potassium K 507 403 - mg/C
Silicon Si02 214__-- 20.5 - mg/L



REPORTED TO: White Rock Utliftias lid.

REPORT DATE: June27, 1995

GROUP NUMBER: 5061314
a

Canadian DtlnkIn Guide Aesthetic Objective In Water

CUENT SAMPLE T#5 Buena #6 MerkUn

IDENT1FtCAflON: F a
Oxford

DATE SAMPLED: I Jun 7 3/95 Jun 13/96

______________________ _________ ________

RESTHETIC UNITS

CAN TEST ID: 506130042 506130043 OEI’/E

Physical Tests
pH ZM 7.89 6.5 -8.5Zi {unfts’
TrueColor <5 <5 15 CU
TwbdIy O12’ 0.12 4J .NTU
Total Dissolved Solids 440 300 500 g/L
Dissolved Anions
CN&IdG 906 4Q I 25Q mg/L
Sulphate $04 28 [ 14 II 500 1 ma/L

Total Metals
Copper Cu [<0 015 0 015 fliL
Iron Fe I < 0.03 < 0.03 0.3 mg/C

MngaI Mn 0 0 i2)(’ .O5 LJ biI
Zinc Zn J< 0.015 < 0.015 5 ma/L

Dissolved Metals
Iron Fe <003 003 03 $ ii/L
Manganese Mn 0.010 I 0.11 X 0.05 mg/C

SôdI Na 66.? 1 0ø______

CU color units NTU nephelometric turbidity unIts

mg/C mflhtg rams per titer
<= Less than detection limit
X Result Is greater than AESTHETIC OBJECTIVE


